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TOWER HAMLETS

Mr Jaspel Singh
Edge
157 Commercial Street

[London
E16BJ

Dear Mr Singh,

Environmental Health, Environmental
Protection

Muiberry Place (AH)
PO Box 55739

5 Clove Crescent
London E14 1BY

Enquiries: Mr A Solanki
Tel 020 7364 5007
Fax 020 7364 6831
Flare Ref: 54138

Your Ref:

E-mail: environmentathealith@towerhamiets.gov.uk

Date: 2" February 2007

Re: Noise Nuisance at Edge, 157 Commercial Street, London E1 6BJ

We have witnessed noise amounting to a statutory nuisance emanating from
vour property on the 7" December 2006, 24" December 2006 and 14" January
2007. These details have been passed on to our legal team to commence legal

proceedings.

Please note that the noise Abatement Notice served on you dated 26" October
3005 still remains in force and a turther breach of the notice will result in the
Council applying to the court for a warrant to undertake the following:

I. Removal of equipment capable of producing amplified or music; and

3. Removal of all materials that could be played on the amplified
equipment i.e. tapes, CD’s and vinyl records.

The above actions may be taken either, whilst the noise is being made, or at any
other time so as to prohibit the recurrence of the noise nuisance. [ will be
making appropriate arrangements to monitor the situation closely. If the Court
convicts the person responsible for the nuisance, the Court may make a
Forteiture Order. The Order prevents that person from having the equipment

returned to them.
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Y Corporate Director
/ o Environment & Culture
3 Alex Cosgrave
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XDenses reasonably incurred by the local authority in abating, or
preventing the recurrence of, a statutory nuisance may be recovered from the
person responsible for the nuisance.

[f you have any queries regarding this letter please contact me at the above
address/phone number during office hours.

Yours sincerely,

Mr A. Solanki
Environmental Health Officer

Corporate Director
Environment & Culture
Alex Cosgrave
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Environmental Health, Environmental
Protection

Mulberry Place (AH)
PO Box 55739

Mr Jaspel Singh 5 Clove Crescent
Edge London E14 1BY
137 Commercial Street
[_.ondon Enquiries: Mr A Solanki
Tel 020 7364 5007
E16BJ Fax 020 7364 6831
Flare Ref: 72330
Your Ref:

E-mail: environmentalhealth@towerhamlets.qov.uk

Date: 7" February 2007
Dear Mr Singh,
Re: Noise Nuisance at Edge, 157 Commercial Street, London E1 6BJ

Since my last letter to you dated 2™ February 2007 [ write to advise you that we
have witnessed a turther noise amounting statutory nuisance. This
contravention was witnessed on 4" February 2007. This incident has been
noted and details have been passed onto our legal team.

As mentioned in my letter dated 2" Fcbruarv 2007 please note that the noise
Abatement Notice served on you dated 26" October 2005 still remains in force
and a further breach of the notice will result in the Council applying to the court
for a warrant to undertake the tollowing:

1. Removal of equipment capable of producing amplified or music; and

2. Removal of all materials that could be played on the amplified
equipment i.e. tapes, CD’s and vinyl records.

The above actions may be taken either, whilst the noise is being made, or at any
other time so as to prohibit the recurrence of the noise nuisance. [ will be
making appropriate arrangements to monitor the situation closely. It the Court
convicts the person responsible for the nuisance, the Court may make a
Forteiture Order. The Order prevents that person from having the equipment
returned to them.

‘', Corporate Director
g Environment & Culture
Alex Cosgrave
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esponsible for the nuisance.

[f vou have any queries regarding this letter please contact me at the above
address/phone number during office hours.

Yours sincerely,

Mr A. Solanki
Environmental Health Officer
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pLannIinG HoTune 020 7364 5009 ‘

-

TOWER HAMLETS

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS PLANNING SERVICE

APPLICATION FORM

for general planning permission
Please read the accompanying guidance notes before

completing this form ves [] No []
This form allows you to apply for planning permission if you want to change the

way a building is used, divide a property into flats, aiter or extend a property Office use onl

other than your home, or develop land in Tower Hamlets. Reference n Gf&%/ 2242
Using the accompanying notes to help you, complete one copy of the form and Receipt no. mRas

return them with the checklist items listed on the guidance notes to:
The Planning Service, Directorate of Development & Renewal, Received 2.+ 12 . O
Mulberry Place (AH), PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 28G. Amount received f 24S

For advice and information, call the planning hotline on 020 7364 5009.

1. Nome and address ot apphcant

Fuuname! POWERNET LIMITED

3. Address of the propeety or site where the seork or

chunge ol use s proposed coutine (Lm red on your plhins

Address | 157 COMMERCIAL STREET

Address | c/o DKLM SOLICITORS

LONDON (ENTRANCE AT GROUND

CITY HOUSE, 3 CRANWOOD

%FLOOR AND BASEMENT)

|
| STREET, LONDON

Postcodei El 6BJ

Postcode | ECLV 9PE

< What s the area of the site ?

Day time telephoneno | 0207 549 7888

T )
10.0332 hectares I 332 square metres

2. Name and address of agent (where applicabli)

5 Briel description ol proposal

Fuﬂname} PHILLIPS PLANNING SERVICES USE OF PREMISES AS A BAR

Contact name (if different) PAUL WATSON (A4)

Amnas[ KINGSBROOK HOUSE

7 KINGSWAY, BEDFORD

i
|
l

Postcodei MK42 9BA

Day time telephone no 01234 272829 E




6. Use of the buildings and land

a. Tell us the present use of the buildings and land

i BAR

d. Application for removal or variation of a ! |
condition .

I so, please give the reference number for your original
planning permission

b. if the buildings and land are disused, tell us what they
were used for previously

i N/A

]

7. Do you own any adjoining land? (if so, aulline it in

 blue on your plans)

Yes m No r:/—

8. This application is for (tickonebox a b cord-
then provide further details as requested)

a. Qutline planning permission ' |

If s0, which parts of the proposat do you want to reserve
for future consideration?

Siting f Design ‘ |

External appearance ’

Means of access ; !
L

Landscaping |

b. Fuil planning permission '\/

if s0, what does your proposal invoive?

New structure | | Extension { ;
Alterations | Change of use {\/ }
[SS— 1

Other (please say what) }

<. Reserved matter application f

If 50, please give the reference number for your original
outline planning permission

,3 N/A

And tell us what conditions are dealt with in this application

i

N/A

{ N/A ]

Which conditions are you applying to remove or vary?

;
|

Please set out the reasons in a covering letter,

oo

a. If your proposal involves changes in the way the
property or land is used, tell us the gross area affected

i 332 sq.m

b. if your proposal involves additional floor space, tel! us
the existing gross floor space

N/A

and the proposed gross floor space

i{ N/A sq.m

¢. How will the current floor space be used and how will
the proposed floor space be used?

Current use

Residential floor space § - j}! 5q.m

Retail floor space ,I - { sq.m
Office floor space - ! sq.m
Industrial floor space } - sq.m
Warehousing floor space l -~ ] s5q.m
Other l 332 i 5q.m
{please say what below)

; BAR |
Proposed use

Residential floor space ‘ 7 5q.m

i

Retail floor space

Office floor space sq.m

| qm
L]




Industrial floor space ; - sq.m
Warehousing floor space i - sq.m
Other ' 332 I sq.m

(please say what below)

BAR WITH ANCT
{ STORAGE SPACE

LLARY OFFICE/

110, Does the proposal involve demolition?

ves| ]

if yes, please provide brief details

N/A

| want to create a new access to the road ;

| SS—

| want to alter an access that is there already l

Give the name of the road below and show the details of
access on your plans

| N/A

Do you intend to remove or prune any trees as part of
the proposai?

Yes E No E

If you answer yes, show the position of the tree(s) on
your plans

13. What materials do you intend to use on the
exterior of the building?

Walls l N/A 7‘

{

Roof ' N/A

Other part of building (please say what and specify
materials)

|
; N/A
I
|

14, Residential development

a. Existing dwellings by number of habitable rooms

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

i
Flats/maisonettes ; i

Houses

b. Proposed dwellings by number of habitable rooms

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Flats/maisonettes }

Houses [

¢. What is the total number of residential units at present
(including self contained flats)?

{ N/A

d. What is the total number of residential units you are
proposing?

| N/A

1S Wil Bazardous materials be used or stured on the
site 7 (for atist. please sev appendix on form 3)

Yes [: No @

If yes, please attach list on form 3

How will surface water be disposed of?

AS EXISTING - TO SURFACE j
l WATER DRAIN

|

How will sewage be dealt with?

} AS EXISTING - TO PUBLIC
SEWER

How will trade effluent be dealt with if applicable?

N/A

O




17. Plans and drowings submitted with the application

Please list all the plans and drawings you have enciosed,
and give each one an individual reference number

- PLAN PPS1: 1:1250 SITE
LOCATION PLAN

- PLAN PPS2 1:100 SCALE §
INTERNAL LAYOUT PLAN

1B 1 dediane that the informution | have quven s true

Bos Choes Baeest ool iy koo le e

sanes [ LYY T07)

\VZEs A 6
On behalf of (if you are an agent)

| POWERNET LIMITED |

i
y) '
Date | {f / 11/06
4 4
Take or send your completed application to: The Planning
Service, Directorate of Development & Renewal,

Mulberry Place (AH), PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent,
London £14 2BG. Telephone 020 7364 5009

This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds
it administers, and to this end may use the information
you provide here for the prevention and detection of
fraud. it may also share this information with other
bodies that administer public funds.

Personal Data for Planning Applications will be made
available over the Internet. Disclosure may therefore be
made to any person having access to the Internet
worldwide.

Personal Data held for Planning Applications maybe
transmitted over the Internet. Transfers of personal data
may therefore take place, potentially, to any country in
the world.

Now you need to complete one of the certificates on
form 10, which teil us about the ownership of the
property and the notice. See the guidance notes for
more information.
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TOWER HAMLETS

PLANNING HoTune 020 7364 5009

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS PLANNING SERVICE

Ownership information certificates

A and B and Notice 1

Please read the accompanying guidance notes before completing this form

Certificates A and 8 provide Tower Hamlets Planning Service with information about who owns the property you are
making a planning application for. An ‘owner’ is someone who holds the freehold for the property, or who has a
lease on the property with more than seven years to run. The certificates are required under the Town and Country
Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995, Certificate under Article 7.

You need to complete one of Certificates A, B, C or D. The a
application for planning permission. Return them with the

Planning Service.

gricultural holdings Certificate must accompany every
rest of your planning application to Tower Hamlets

If you are not the sole owner of the property, you will also need to complete the notice on the back of the form,
which tells the owners or other owners of the site about your intentions. Deliver Notice 1 to the other owners and

include a copy of it with your application.

If you don’t own all the property or land and only know some of the owners, or if you don’t own any of the
property or land and don’t know any of the owners, you will need to complete form 1.

For advice and information, call the planning hotline on 020 7364 5009.

Complete if you are the sole owner of the property and/or
land and the propoesed work won’t encroach onto someone
zise’s property

I certify that;

On the day 21 days before the date of the accompanying
application, nobody except the applicant was the owner
of any part of the land to which the application relates.

Signed ’

Date t

SN ) S—

On behalf of !

Personal Data for Planning Applications will be made
available over the Internet. Disclosure may therefore be
made to any person having access to the Internet
wortdwide.

Personal Data held for Planning Applications maybe
transmitted over the internet. Transfers of personal data
may therefore take place, potentially, to any country in
the world.

CERTIFICATE B

Complete if someone elfse is the owner or part owner of the
property and/or land. You should also complete this certificate
if the proposed work will encroach onto someone else’s
property. In this case, fill in the adjoining owner’s name and
address, gs weil as the name of the owner or other owner.

| certify that:

I have/The applicant has given the necessary notice to
everyone else wha, on the day 21 days before the date of
the accompanying application, was the owner of any part
of the land to which the application relates, as listed below.

Owner’s name | MR JASPAL SINGH RATHOR |
Address at which notice was served §C /o DKIM ;
| SOLICITORS, CITY HOUSE, ;
| 3 CRANWOOD STREET, LONDON

Postcode | EC1V 9P |

Date of service of notice l ///’,?/%

RNV

Signed |
Date i /////?/% —}
On behalt of | POWERNET LIMITED




TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS FOR
PLANNING PERMISSION

Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995
CERTIFICATE UNDER ARTICLE 7

Agricultural Holdings Certificate

* None of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural holding.

OR*

o H aadk P FY N
~—havettheapplicant-hasrgiverthe-requisite-neot LO-Ever-Rersan-o
; iOR-was-a-tenant-aban-acricultural halding an a i
—Z}-dayrbefore-the-date-ol-theapplication-was G g ll.ac part of the land ta which the

€ Address at which notice was served Date on which
notice was served

Post code

e~ vt a7
s | ALY

Onbehalfof | pOWERNET LIMITED |

7YY |
7 7

*Delete where inappropriate
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TOWER HAMLETS

L

our ref: PW/JMS/06 3509 ?eve*fg’:mem & Renewal
o own Planning
My ref: PA/06/02292 Mulberry Place (AH) Anchorage House
PO Box 55739
5 Clove Crescent
4 May, 2007 London
£14 18Y
www_towerhamiets. gov.uk
Phillips Planning Services Enquiries to: g;%p;\ggjr;;%es
i Tel:
;erwgsbrook House o St
ingsway THe 278
Bedford
MK42 9BA

Town and Country Planning Act 1930 (as amended)
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure Order) 1995
Dear Sir/Madam,

CONDITIONAL PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT

in accordance with the Act and Order mentioned above, Tower Hamiets Councl as Local Planning Authorily hereby gives notice of its
demc‘onbgmntpemussmfamomwmnmmmwuummaMammmwmmm
sarticuiars subject 10 the conditions set out in the schedule.

You are advised that this permission does not modify or extinguish any covenants, sasements o other restrictions applying o or affecting
melmd.orttmﬂqﬂsaﬂuqumew.otqumdmmeMbmmw.Ywmmwmmb
permmsion does not retieve you of the need 0 obtain any approval nacessary under the Building Act 1984, Building Regulations 2000, or
sther reflated legisiation. In this connection you should contact the Head of Building Control, Muiberry Place (AH) Anchorage House, PO
Box 55739, § Clove Crescent. London, E14 1BY (020 7384 5241) for advice or guidance on the necesaity for obtaining Duikiing regutation

approval i this parficular case.

Apphcants are reminded of the need to comply with the provisions of Part 1i of the London Building Acts (Amendment) Act 1938 in order 10
abtasn official postal addresses. This shouid be carried out at jeast one month prior 10 the compietion of the axtenor works. Details of the
Javelopment, including site and block plans shouid De sent 10 the Assistant Director (Strest Services), Mulbery Piace (AH) Anchorage
House, PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 18Y.

Your attention is drawn to the following statament of applicants’ rights:-

1) Appeais to the Secretary of Stste

# you are aggneved Dy ths decision you may appeal to the Secretary of State for the Environment in accordance with Section 78 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. If you want to appeal then you must do 30 within six months of the dae of this notics, using a form
wnich You can get from the Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, 8§71 8PN (Tel 0117 372
3372). The Secretary of State can atiow a longer period for gving notice of an appead, but he will not normally be prapared 1o use this power
uniess there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appesl. The Secretary of Stais need not consider an
aopemi‘xtseemabh:mMmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmuwma
couid not have granted t without the condibons 1t imposed, having regard t0 the statutory requirements, o the provisions of the
Jevelopment orger and 10 any directions given under the order. In practice the Secretary of State does not refuse to consiier appeals solely
hecause the local planning authonty based its cecision on a direction given by him.

2) Purchase Notice .

if ather the ncal planning authonty of the Secretary of State for the Environment rafuses permission to devaiop land or grants { subject 1o
conditions, the ownar may claumn that they can negher put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in s existing state nor can they render the
iand capabie of a reasonably beneficial use by the carmying out of any development which has besn or would be permited. in thess
arcumsiances, the owner may Serve a8 purchasae notice on the Council in whose area the land is sduated. This notice will require the
Counci to purchase their interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Pant Vi of the Town and Country Act 1260.

3) Compensation

In certain circumstances compensation may be claimed from the local planming authority if permission is refused or granted subject to
congrions Dy the Secretary of State on appeal of on relerence of the appiication to him.  These circumatances are sat cut n Sechon 114 and
refated provisions of he Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Yourg faithfully,
-

opment Decisions
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(Chiiren at Risk) gj o > Corporate Director
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2003 - 2008 > Development and Renewal
Ninners of 4 previous ) AN
Seacon Awards INVESTOR IN PEOPLE  7SABV Emma Peters
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SCHEDULE

Full Planning Permission

Location: 157 Commercial Street, London

Proposal: Use of the ground floor entrance way and basement premises as a bar (within
Use Class A4), operating between the hours of Mondays to Wednesdays 11am
to 2am the following day, Thursdays to Saturdays 11am to 4am the following
day, and Sundays 11am to Midnight.

Date: 4 May, 2007 Reference: PA/06/02242
Application Received on: 12 December, 2006
Application Registered on: 12 December, 2006

Drawings Approved:
Registered Number: PA/06/02242

Applicant's Number: 063509/1, 2 & 3.

Reason(s) for Grant;
This application was granted for the following reason(s):

The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of this
application against the Council's approved planning palicies contained in the London
Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan, associated supplementary
planning guidance, the London Plan and Government Planning Policy Guidance and
has found that it:

a) satisfies the land use /environmental criteria adopted by the Council and

b) does not resuit in material harm to the amenity of residents or the character and
environment of the adjacent area.

Conditions and Reasons:

1. On or before 3rd May 2008, the use allowed by this permission must be
discontinued.

Reason: Permission for a limited period will allow the focai planning authority to
ensure that residents amenity is not detrimentally affected by the Class A4 use and
allow the local planning authority to reassess the development in the light of
experience of the use.



The use permitted shall only be operate between the hours of-

- 9.00am to Midnight on Mondays to Saturdays and:
- 9.00am to 11.30pm on Sundays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of adjacent residents and the area generally and
to meet the requirements of the following policies in the London Borough of Tower
Hamlets Unitary Development Plan (adopted December 1998):

DEVS0 Noise
HSG15 Preservation of Residential Character

The sound insulation / attenuation measures set out in the ‘Bickerdike Allen Partners’
Report (BAP Ref: A7576/HGL, dated 19 December 2006) shall be completed within
one month of the date of the grant of planning permission.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining residential
properties and the area generally by preventing noise and vibration nuisance.

Within two weeks of the completion of the mitigation works:
i} the local planning authority shall be advised of the completion of the works and;

ii) additional acoustic testing, as agreed with the Council, shall be carried out to
assess the effectiveness of the mitigation works

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining residential
properties and the area generally by preventing noise and vibration nuisance.

Within two weeks of the completion of the acoustic testing required by condition 4,
and subject to the resuits of the testing, noise limiters shall be installed and
thereafter be used at all times during the playing of music, PA system or other
amplified sound.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining residential
properties and the area generally by preventing noise and vibration nuisance.

The building works required to carry out the use/development allowed by this
permission must only be carried out within the following times:

- 8.00am and 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays and;
-9.00 am and 1.00 pm Saturdays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of adjacent residents and the area generaily and
to meet the requirements of the following policies in the London Borough of Tower
Hamlets Unitary Development Plan (adopted December 1998):

DEV50 Noise
HSG15 Preservation of Residential Character

Any music, PA system or other amplified sound shall be played and operated at
noise levels that do not exceed 30 dB LAeq and 45 dB LAmax as measured from the
nearest residential property or any other levels agreed in writing by the local planning
authority.



Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining residential
properties and the area generally by preventing noise and vibration nuisance.

8. Deliveries shall only take place between the hours of 10am to 6pm Mondays to
Saturdays.

Reason: To avoid obstruction of the surrounding streets and safeguard public safety
and the amenity of the surrounding area and to make sure the development meets
the requirements of the following policies in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Unitary Development Plan (adopted December 1998):

DEV1 and DEV2 General Design and Environmental Requirements
T16 and T17 Transport and Development
T12 and T13 Strategic Traffic Management

9. A detailed scheme of management for the operation of the venue shall be submitted
within three weeks of the grant of planning permission.

Reason: To safequard the amenity of adjacent residential properties and the area
generally.

Informatives:

1. You are reminded of the Council's enforcement powers should the premises remain
in unauthorised nightciub use or open beyond midnight on Mondays to Saturdays

and 11.30pm on Sundays.



TOWER HAMLETS

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS PLANNING SERVICE

APPLICATION FORM

for general planning permission

Please read the accompanying guidance notes before m

completing this form ves [ No []
This form allows you to appiy for planning permission if you want to change the -
way a building is used, divide a property into flats, alter or extend a property Office use only f
other than your home, or develop land in Tower Hamlets. Reference no %@ /?2_. 3
Using the accompanying notes to help you, complete one copy of the form and , AL
return them with the checklist items listed on the guidance notes to: LS \‘7,763 ’

Mulberry Place (AH), PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent, London F14 28G. Amount recei 26S

The Planning Service, Directorate of Development & Renewal, | Received [2-|3. -0G
For advice and information, call the planning hotline on 020 7364 5009. *

Vo Name il address of applicant 3. Address of the property ar it where the work ar

Chasge ot use is proposed Contlioe i el cay yaur s

f

Fuil name{ POWERNET LIMITED

{ - Adwfﬁf 157 COMMERCIAL STREET
Address | c/o DKLM SOLICITORS f {

— LONDON (ENTRANCE AT GROUND
{' CITY HOUSE, 3 CRANWOOD j

|
]

| FLOOR AND BASEMENT)

| STREET, LONDON

} Postcode{ El 6BJ
Postcode | EC1V 9PE

Day tme telephone no [ 0207 549 7888 ] R

10.0332 hectares 332 square metres

2. Name and address ol Aagent Cahere apphcablo)y

S. Brief deseription ot proprosal

thmeLfHILLIPS PLANNING SERVICES

USE OF PREMISES AS A BAR AND
<bnmanwﬂemd“kw"0§ PAUL WATSON ﬁ} LATE NIGHT ENTERTAINMENT

AddeSS[ KINGSBROOK HOUSE VENUE (sur GENERIS)

7 KINGSWAY, BEDFORD

|
i

pm:ameg MK42 9BA

Day time telephone no M1 234 272829




6. Use of the buildings and land

a. Tell us the present use of the buildings and land

BAR

f
i
|
L.

d. Application for removal or variation of a |
condition B
it so, please give the reference number for your original
planning permission

b. if the buildings and land are disused, tell us what they
were used for previously

$ N/A

7. Do you own any adinining land? (if so, outline it in
 blue on your plans)

8. This applicrtion is for (tick one box o, b, ¢ ur <

then provide further details as requested)

a. Qutline planning permission f

1 s0, which parts of the proposal do you want to reserve
for future consideration?

. f . i ]
Siting | Design | i
Means of access f External appearance f i
Landscaping

i

b. Full planning permission ’\/

[—

it so, what does your proposal involve?

New structure | & Extension )
| S—

Alterations P

! Change of use N
i

Other (please say what) §

<. Reserved matter application D

if so, please give the reference number for your original
outline planning permission

N/A

I

And tell us what conditions are dealt with in this application

{
i

N/A

1

|

N/A o

J

Which conditions are you applying to remove or vary?

? N/A

|
|
g

Please set out the reasons in a covering letter.

a. If your propasal involves changes in the way the
property or land is used, tell us the gross area affected

i 332 | sq.m
LSO |

b. if your proposal involves additional floor space, tell us
the existing gross floor space

{

sg.m
and the proposed gross floor space

; N/A 5g.m
S

c. How will the current floor space be used and how will
the proposed floor space be used?

Current use

Residenual floor space | - sq.m
Retail floor space ‘} - E sq.m
. [ 1
Office floor space ! - I sq.m
. |
Industrial floor space } - 7 sq.m
Warehousing floor space } - 5q.m
Other | 332 sg.m
(please say what below) -
BAR
Proposed use
{
Residential floor space | sq.m
UL
Retail floor space sq.m

Office floor space sq.m




Industrial floor space f - [ sq.m

Warehousing floor space f - g sq.m
[
T

Other | 332 |sam

(please say what below)

BAR & LATE NIGHT ENTERTATNMENTWITH ——
| ANCTLLARY OFFICE / STORAGE SPACE y

10. Does the proposal invalve demolition?

Yes ij No V

PR ennd

if yes, please provide brief details

N/A

I
|

| want to create a new access to the road

JL

I want to alter an access that is there already |

:

Give the name of the road below and show the details of
access on your plans

B

I N/A

Do you intend to remove or prune any trees as part of

the proposai?
fes \ } No

Hf you answer yes, show the position of the tree(s) on
your plans

13, What materials do you intend to use on the
exterior of the building?

Walls [ N/A

Roof § N/A

Other part of building (please say what and specify
matenals)

;
|
|
|
|

N/A

i AS EXISTING - TO SURFACE

14 Residential development

a. Existing dwellings by number of habitable rooms

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Flats/maisonettes } |

Houses i

b

b. Proposed dwellings by number of habitable rooms

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Flats/maisonettes |

Houses

|

c. What is the total number of residential units at present
{including self contained flats)?

N/A |

d. What is the total number of residential units you are
proposing?

§ N/A |

LIS Wil hazardaus materials be used or stored on the

site? (Hor g list, please see appendix an form 3)

Yes D No %:7

i yes, please attach list on form 3

How will surface water be disposed of?

WATER DRAIN

How will sewage be dealt with?

AS EXISTING - TO PUBLIC !
SEWER

How will trade effluent be deait with if applicable?

N/A




17. Plans and drawings submitted with the application

Please list all the plans and drawings you have enclosed,
and give each one an individual reference number

| - PLAN PPS1(A) 1:1250 SITE
' LOCATION PLAN

- PLAN PPS2(A) 1:100 SCALE
INTERNAL LAYOUT PLAN

18 1 dectare that the intarmation T have given is true

o the best of iy knowledge

On behalf of (if you are an agent)

g POWERNET LIMITED ]

e [ /12 /o6 |

Take or send your completed application to: The Planning
Service, Directorate of Development & Renewal,
Mulberry Place (AH), PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent,
London €14 2BG. Telephone 020 7364 5009

This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds
1t administers, and to this end may use the information
you provide here for the prevention and detection of
fraud. It may also share this information with other
bodies that administer public funds.

Personal Data for Planning Applications will be made
available over the Internet. Disclosure may therefore be
made to any person having access to the internet
worldwide.

Personal Data held for Planning Applications maybe
transmitted over the Internet. Transfers of personal data
may therefore take place, potentially, to any country in
the world.

Now you need to complete one of the certificates on
form 10, which tell us about the ownership of the
property and the notice. See the guidance notes for
more information.



LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS PLANNING SERVICE

Ownership information certificates
A and B and Notice 1

Please read the accompanying guidance notes before completing this form

Certificates A and B provide Tower Hamlets Planning Service with information about who owns the property you are
making a planning application for. An ‘owner” s someone whao holds the freehold for the property, or who has a
lease on the property with more than seven years to run. The certificates are required under the Town and Country
Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995, Certificate under Article 7.

You need to complete one of Certificates A, B, Cor D. The agricultural holdings Certificate must accornpany every
application for planning permission. Return them with the rest of your planning application to Tower Hamiets
Planning Service.

If you are not the sole owner of the property, you will also need to complete the notice on the back of the form,
which tells the awners or other owners of the site about your intentions. Deliver Notice 1 to the other awners and
include a copy of it with your application.

If you don’t own all the property or land and only know some of the owners, or if you don’t own any of the
property or land and don’t know any of the owners, you will need to complete form 11.

For advice and information, call the planning hotline on 020 7364 5009.

Complete if you are the sole owner of the property and/or Complete if someane efse is the owner or part owner of the
land and the proposed work won’t encroach onto someone property and/or land. You should also complete this certificate
else’s property if the proposed work will encroach onta someone else’s

property. In this case, fill in the adjoining owner’s name and

! certify that: ' address, as well as the name of the owner or other owner,
On the day 21 days before the date of the accompanying
application, nobody except the applicant was the owner ! certify that:
of any part of the land to which the application relates. ! have,;The applicant has given the necessary notice to

) f 7 everyone else who, on the day 21 days before the date of
Signed ! ! the accompanying application, was the owner of any part

i — of the land to which the application relates, as listed below.

Date i |

_
on benatof [ N Owner's name |MR JASPAL SINGH RATHOR ;

Address at which notice was served f‘c/o DKIM

| SOLICITORS, CITY HOUSE,

[

| 3 CRANWOOD STREET, LONDON

Personal Data for Planning Applications will be made Post code L EC1V 9PR

avaitable over the Internet. Disclosure may therefore be

made to any person having access to the Internet Date of service of notice ! ////2/06
~orldwide, > 3

o ,/l
Signed , 9 W
Personal Data held for Planning Applications maybe 1

transmitted over the Internet. Transfers of personal data Date L ////2/%

may therefore take place, potentially, to any country in
the world, Onbehaifof | POWERNET LIMITED ]




TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS FOR
PLANNING PERMISSION

Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995
CERTIFICATE UNDER ARTICLE 7

Agricultural Holdings Certificate

» None of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural holding.

OR*

] e Address at which notice was served Date on which
notice was served

Post code ;
L. " /7
> Y5/
Onbehalfof | pOWERNET LIMITED

Date | I//’Z/oé

*Delete where inappropriate



SCHEDULE

Refusal of Full Planning Permission

Location: 157 Commercial Street, London

Proposal: Use of part of ground floor and basement as a bar and late night entertainment
venue (sui generis), operating Mondays to Wednesdays between 11am to 2am
the following day, Thursdays to Saturdays between 11am to 4am the following
day, and Sundays between 11am to Midnight.

Date: 4 May, 2007 Reference: PA/06/02243
Application Received on: 12 December, 2006
Application Registered on: 12 December, 2006

Drawings Submitted:
Registered Number: PA/06/02243

Applicant's Number:

Reasons for Refusal

1. The proposal would cause an unacceptable degree of noise, nuisance and
disturbance, to the detriment of the living conditions and amenity of adjoining and
surrounding occupiers, and to the amenity of the surrounding area generally. The
proposal is therefore contrary Policies DEV2, HSG15, S7 and ART1 of the (1998)
Tower Hamiets Adopted Unitary Development Plan, and Policies DEV1, DEV10 and
RTS of the Local Development Framework, Core Strategy and Development Control
Development Control Submission Document (November 2006) that seek to protect
the amenity of existing occupiers from unacceptable new development proposals.

2. The proposal would attract additional vehicles into a densely developed inner urban
location, thus adding to traffic and parking congestion. It is therefore contrary to
policies T16 and ART1 of the (1998) Tower Hamlets Adopted Unitary Development
Plan, Policies CP40 and CP41 of the Local Development Framework, Core Strategy
and Development Control Development Control Submission Document (November
2006), and Planning Policy Guidance Note 13 (Transport), which seek to promote
more sustainable transport choices for traveling, and to reduce the need to travel by
car, particularly in locations which are highly accessible by public transpont.

Informatives:

1. You are reminded of the Council's powers of enforcement should the unauthorised
nightclub use continue.



TOWER HAMLETS

our ref: PW/JMS/063509 ?evek‘));t)mem & Renewal
. Town Ptanning
My ref: PA/06/02243 Mulberry Place (AH) Anchorage House
PO Box 55739
5 Clove Crescent
4 May, 2007 London
E14 1BY
www .towerhamiets gov uk
Phillips Planning Services Enquiries to: §;%p;1§g4 tr;g;es
i Tel:
?s’:zgsbrook House Fon: 020 7364 5425
ingsway TH: 276
Bedford
MK42 3BA

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure Order) 1995
Dear SirfMadam,

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION

'n accordance with the Act mentioned above, Tower Hamiets Council as Local Planning Authority hereby gives notice of
s decrsion to REFUSE permission for the development referred to in the schedule to this notice, and shown on the

submitted plans and particulars.
Your attention is drawn to the following statement of applicants’ rghts arising from the refusal of planning permission.

{1) APPEAL TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE

if you are aggreved by the decision to refuse pemmission for the proposed development, then you can appeal to the
Sacretary of State for the Environment under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1980, if you want to
4ppeal then you must do so within six months of the date of this fnotice using a form which you can get from the
Planning inspectorate, Tempie Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tal. 0117 372 5372). The
Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not nomally be prepared to
2xercise this power uniess there are special crcumstances which axcuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The
Secrstary of State need not consider an appeal if # appears to him that the local planning authority couid not have
granted planning permission for the proposed development or couid not have granted it without the conditions it
mposed, having regard to the statutory requiremants, to the provisions of the deveiopment order and to any directions
given under the order. In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to entertain appeals soiely because the
decision of the local pianning authority was based on a direction given by him.

{2) PURCHASE NOTICE

if erther the local planning authority or the Secretary of State for the Environment refuses permission to deveiop land or
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that they can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in
18 existing state nor can they render the land capable of a reasonably bereficial use by the camying out of any
deveiopment which has been or wouid be permitted. In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on
ihe Council in whose area the land is stuated. This notice will require the Council to purchase their interest in the land in
accordance with the provisions of Part V) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1590.

{3) COMPENSATION

In certain circumstances compensation may be claimed from the Council of the Landon Borough of Tower Hamiets if
pemission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State for the Environment on appeal or on a
raference of the application to him. The circumstances in which such compensation is payable are set out in Section
114 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1390

Yours faithfully,

'3

evelopment Decisions

2008 - 2007 ™ Ao,

Earty intervention % Q\ ’ . L \‘v

{Crularen at Riskj 1 3 M Corporate Director
tid o O

il 2002 - 2006 RPN Development and Renewal

A H Winoer of 4 N
uthority Bavielhate INVESTOR IN PEOPLE /SABAY Emma Peters
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Bickerdike Allen Partners

EDGE
157 COMMERCIAL STREET, LONDON E1 6BJ

Sound Insulation Tests & Recommendations
in Relation To a Planning Application

Report to

Mr J.S Rathor

c/o DKLM Solicitors

City House

3 Cranwood Street, LONDON EC1V 9PE

and
Mr Paul Watson
Phillips Planning Services Ltd

Kingsbrook House
7 Kingsway, BEDFORD MK42 SBA

BAP Ref. A7576/HGL
19 December 2006

Tower Hamlets Environmental Health — Flare Ref. 70454
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Bickerdike Allen Partners

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bickerdike Allen Partners (BAP) have been asked to assess the sound insulation between
Edge and flats on upper floors at 157 Commercial Street, London E1 8BJ. Helpful discussions
were held with Tower Hamlets Environmentai Health Department, who also witnessed BAP's
investigations and sound insulation tests on Thursday 30 Nov. 2006. BAP have subsequently
analysed the test results, and although the sound insulation of the concrete floor was found to
be generally good, two points of relative weakness were found. These are at positions of a
former stair between the basement and the ground floor which had previously been filled with
a timber joist construction, and at a hatch in the rear of the iift shaft in the basement which
appears to no longer be used. These are airborne sound paths not structureborne paths, and
we recommend from acoustic considerations these be blocked up. This should resuit in a
significant improvement in sound transmission to the flats on upper floors. In addition. we
recommend sound limiter systems are installed which will control both the two house systems,
‘Main Bar Area” and “Bat Cave”, and mobile systems which might be brought in by DJs. With
these recommendations in place we would expect the transmitted noise to the nearest
habitable rooms on the first floor 157 Commercial Street to be significantly improved.
Estimated levels at present before any works meet criteria 34 dB(A) suggested in DEFRA
research for control of noise transmission, “Noise from Pubs and Clubs (Phase 1i)".
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INTRODUCTION

Bickerdike Allen Partners (BAP) are retained by Mr J.S. Rathor to carry out an investigation
into sound insulation and music noise transmission from Edge, 157 Commercial Road,
London E1 6BJ. | understand that BAP's study and any practicable recommendations are
required in the context of Mr Rathor’s retrospective planning application to requiarise the use
of the basement. This report sets out a summary of findings of my sound insulation and noise
study and provides recommendations expected to significantly reduce noise emissions. | was
assisted in the testing in this study by my colleagues Phil Wash and Vince Taylor. | was aiso
assisted by helpful discussions with the local environmental heaith authority, in gaining access
to flats and participating in listening tests and witnessing sound insulation tests. Full details
are in appendices A to F of this report, sound insulation tests (A), analysis and
recommendations re stair (B) and recommendations re lift shaft (C), recommendations for
sound limiter systems (D), extract from recent DEFRA research on “Noise from Pubs and
Clubs’ (E), and technical discussions with the local authority on their requirements (F).

THE SITE

Edge is situated in the basement of a mixed use building, with a restaurant, "Hawksmoor” on
the ground floor, and nine flats on first to fourth floor levels. We understand that this building
was previously a fire-damaged warehouse before its present use. The entrance to Edge is
separate from other uses at the ground floor level of the building. The lift shaft that previously
served the entire building now only serves the flats from a separate common area at ground
floor level. Previously the ground floor restaurant and basement bar operated together and an
nternal circular stair at the rear of the building is now sealed-off. The Edge does not share a
separating wall or floor with any habitable room.

TECHNICAL DISCUSSION WITH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

I am advised a noise abatement notice was served on Mr Rathor but | have not seen a copy
of this. From discussions with Mr Smith, EHO, | understand that his concern related to bass
speakers in the basement which | am advised by Mr Rathor have been removed. My tests
with the house sound systems correlated well with compiaints on site by residents. In my
investigations and as advised by Mr Smith | found that the sound insulation to habitable rooms
was generally good. | found two weak points and recommend appropriate works. Mr Smith
also asked for sound limiters, and in view of the internal rooms in flats above, | recommended
that they be installed and used in such a way that they would control the level of output from
all systems including those of visiting DJs. | understand that music is by replay of recorded
material rather than live bands. Mr Smith said that a sound insuiation of 60 dB between flats
and commercial use is normally required, and in the current tests it was confirmed that sound
insulation met that requirement. While the original complaint appears to have been of
structureborne noise, the investigation found two relative weaknesses in airborne sound
insuiation (hcles).

NOISE AND SOUND INSULATION SURVEY OF 30 NOVEMBER 2006

To assess the performance of the existing building, sound insulation tests, and sample music
replay tests, were carried out. The sound insulation tests are reported in Appendix A. Two
source rooms were used, source room 1, the ‘Bat Cave” at the rear of the basement, and
source room 2, the “Main Bar Area” at the front of the basement. Tests were carried out
between the “Bat Cave” and two receiver rooms the restaurant on the ground floor and the
internal bedroom of Flat 1 on the first floor. This was sufficient to identify a relative weakness
in the construction at this point. Tests with the source in the “Main Bar Area”, were carried out
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to six receiver rooms, the internal hallways of Flats 6 and 7 and also the lift cabin in the Jift
shaft on Third, Second, First and Ground floor levels. Music was replayed and measured at
maximum setting in the club, and listening tests were carried out at flats throughout the
building where access was allowed. Measurements were taken in the Bat Cave and in the
Bedroom of Flat 1, see Appendix B. There was no measurable increase in typical ambient
(daytime) background but the music was audible. We understand that this room is a point
where complaints are made according to the resident. A further investigation was made using
sound insulation measurements in the lift shaft, to estimate the levels of music likely to be
transmitted into internal halls of Flats 7 and 2, see Appendix C. This is taken as “worst case”
because levels in nearby habitable rooms could not be measured, due to relatively high jevels
of road traffic noise from Commercial Road during the daytime.

BAP’S ANALYSIS AND ASSESSMENT

The sound insulation is good, to the worst case bedroom (affected by airborne transmission
via the filling-up of a former stair - sound path (1)) it was 70 dB which is 10 dB better than
normally required by the local authority. In terms of transmitted music a complaint in an
internal bedroom estimated at 17 dB(A) wouid be “clearly acceptable” in DEFRA research
(Table 4 Appendix E) however because it is an internal room, it is audible, and therefore
recommendations are provided for the relative weakness at the point identified in this report

recommendations are also given for path (2).
BAP'S RECOMMENDATIONS

In-principle recommendations are, seal the stair at the rear, seal the unused hatch to lift shaft
at the front of the basement, and install and use sound limiter systems, all as set out in the
attached Appendices B, C and D.

CONCLUSIONS

Bickerdike Allen Partners have undertaken an assessment of sound insulation at Edge. We
found the sound insulation of Edge is generally good, and recommend remedial works for two
points in the building construction. The first is where a former staircase opening (corridor near
office, staff toilet and rear of Bat Cave bar) had previously been filled with timber joists and

mineral wool packed in cavity, and plasterboard layers to increase mass. The rest of the floor
above Edge is understood to be concrete and for this nothing is recommended as the
identified paths are airborne (holes). Nothing is recommended for loudspeaker mountings,
because observed paths are not structureborne. Work is recommended at a second airborne
point, former lift shaft opening at the rear of the Main Bar Area, This is to be sealed and filled
with mineral wool and cement particle board. At the front of the lift shaft, in the entrance and
staircase, nothing is recommended because it is the original lift shaft masonry wall (covered
with mirrors). A third recommendation is made, due to internal bedrooms (without windows)
where the background noise is low and small sounds are expected to be audible. For this,
sound limiters are recommended to control levels. We understand that Mr Rathor is happy to
carry out these recommendations. We would expect this to result in satisfactory conditions.

Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners
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APPENDIX A

SOUND INSULATION TEST REPORT

DIAGNOSTIC MEASUREMENTS
EDGE 157 COMMERCIAL STREET E1 6BJ

| Mr J.S. Rathor

c/o DKLM Solicitors

. City House
R for:
eport for 3 Cranwood Street
London
EC1V 9PE
Bickerdike Allen Partners
121 Salusbury Road
London
Testing by: NWE 6RG
Telephone: 020 7625 4411
Fax: 020 7625 0250
E-mail: maii@bickerdikeallen.com
File Reference A7576-R01
Date: 18/12/2006

Vince Taylor
Authors Phiillip Wash

Howard Latham
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INTRODUCTION

Bickerdike Allen Partners were asked to carry out investigative diagnostic sound insulation
testing in relation to a planning application being prepared by Phillips Planning Services Ltd
on behalf of Mr J.S. Rathor for “Edge”, 157 Commercial Street, London E1 2BJ.

An explanation of the acoustic terminology used in this report is given in section 5.1.

The Development

Name and address of Client: MrJ.S. Rathcf _
c/o DKLM Solicitors

City House
3 Cranwood Street
London EC1V 9PE

Address of property: Edge
property 157 Commercial Street

London E1 2BJ

Features of the development: ‘Edge” is located in the basement of a converted
warehouse building. There is a separate restaurant,
‘Hawksmoor”, at the ground floor level, and nine flats
situated on upper floors (first to fourth floors). There
are two separating floors between Edge and the
nearest flats at the first floor level.

METHODOLOGY
Test Standards

Airborne Test

The tests detailed in this report were undertaken in accordance with BS EN SO 140-4: 1998
‘Field measurements of airborne sound insulation between rooms” and the weighting method
described in BS EN 15O 717-1:1997 “Acoustics - Ratings of sound insulation in buiidings and
of building elements - Part 1: Airborne Sound Insulation.’

A3
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Instrumentation

Calibration .
. Date of last ‘ Expiry
ltem Serial No. Calibration Cer;;t;cate Date

Bruel and Kjaer Type 2260

Investigator, modular precision 1875484 14/09/05 85353 13/09/07

sound analyser, loaded with Building
Acoustics Module Type BZ 7204

Bruel and Kjaer Type 4189 2508728 14/09/05 65353 13/09/07
microphone

Briel and Kjaer Type 4231 calibrator 1883753 13/09/05 14243 12/09/07

Testing Procedure

See Section 4.4

TESTS UNDERTAKEN
Test Rooms

The source and receiving rooms where the tests were undertaken are listed in Section 4. The
test rooms used for sound insulation testing were all furnished, in the flats, in the ground floor
restaurant “‘Hawksmoor”, and in “Edge” (Tests A-D). Investigative sound insulation tests were
also made inside the lift cabin with open door as receiver room, at various levels within the lift
shaft (Tests E-H).

RESULTS
Detailed Results

The resuits are recorded in detail on data sheets in Section 4.5, pages A8 to A15. ‘We have
measured the weighted sound level difference Dy (difference between levels in properties),
and D,, + C,, values (weighted for low frequency sound). These test resuits are for diagnostic
purposes. The results are discussed below using the D,, + C, descriptor.

Summary

The numerical results and outcome of the testing are summarised in the table below. For
airborne tests, the higher the value, the better the sound insulation. For sound path (1) at the
rear of the building, the 70 dB value refers to a first floor internal bedroom. For sound path (2)
at the front of the building, the 65 dB value refers to third floor internal hall locations in two
flats. For both paths (1) and (2) the sound insulation was 50 dB at ground floor level. BAP
recommend remedial work to two points in the existing construction related to paths (1) and
(2), see Appendices B and C respectively to this report.

A4
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421 Airborne Test Resuits for the Varicus Test Situations

Test Source Room Receiving Room D, dB D, +C, dB
and sound path or test space
A Edge Internal Bedroom, Flat 1 78 70
Basement First Floor
(Bat Cave)
B Sound path (1) Restaurant 53 50

Ground Floor

C Edge Hallway in Flat 7 70 85
Basement Third Floor
(Main Bar Area)
D Sound path (2) Hallway in Flat 6 73 55
Third Floor
E In Lift, Third Floor 65 58
F In Lift, Second Floor 59 54
G in Lift, First Floor 60 54
H In Lift, Ground Floor 56 50

Two points of relative weakness in airborne sound insulation were identified:

Sound path (1), airborne transmissiocn at rear of buiiding, corresponds to a point in the existing
construction identified at the location of what we were advised was infilling of a former circular
staircase between basement and ground floor levels.

Sound path (2), airborne transmission at the front of the building, corresponds to a point in the
axisting construction identified at the location of what appears to be a former access hatch to
the rear of the now disused lift pit at basement level. The lift serves flats between ground and
fourth floors, and apparently does not travel down to basement level.

A5
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ADDITIONAL DETAILS
Acoustic terminology

The Decibel, dB

The unit used to describe the magnitude of sound is the decibel (dB) and the guantity
measured is the sound pressure level. The decibel scale is logarithmic and it ascribes equal
values to proportional changes in sound pressure, which is a characteristic of the ear. Use of
a loganthmic scale has the added advantage that it compresses the very wide range of sound
pressures to which the ear may typically be exposed to a more manageable range of
numbers. The threshold of hearing occurs at approximately 0 dB (which corresponds to a
reference sound pressure of 2 x 10° pascals) and the threshold of pain is around 120 dB,

Frequency, Hz

Frequency is analogous to musical pitch. It depends upon the rate of vibration of the air
molecules which transmit the sound and is measure as the number of cycles per second or
Hertz (Hz). The human ear is sensitive to sound in the range 20 Hz to 20,000 Hz (20 kHz).
For acoustic engineering purposes, the frequency range is normally divided up into discrete
bands. The most commonly used bands are octave bands, in which the upper limiting
frequency for any band is twice the lower limiting frequency, and one-third octave bands, in
which each octave band is divided into three. The bands are described by their centre
frequency value and the ranges which are typically used for building acoustics purposes are
53 Hz to 4 kHz (octave bands) and 100 Hz to 3150 Hz (one-third octave bands). The sound
nsulation tests in this report are extended in frequency, to include 50 Hz, 63 Hz and 80 Hz.

White Noise and Pink Noise

Noise sources, which provide a continuous spectrum over a wide frequency range, are
normally used for test purpcses. White noise contains constant energy per unit of frequency.
Pink noise contains constant energy per octave or one-third octave band.

Airborne Sound Insulation

Voices, hi-fi systems, television and radio sound and musical instruments are all sources of
arborne sound. They excite the air around them and the vibration in the air is transmitted to
surrounding surfaces, such as walls, ceilings and floors. This sets these constructions into
vibration and this vibration is radiated in neighbouring rooms as sound. Energy is lost in the
transmission path and this is referred to as transmission loss or, more generally, sound
insulation. The most simple measure of sound insulation is the sound level difference, D,
which is the arithmetic difference between the sound level, in dB, in the source room and the
sound level in the receiving room. This is the index that has been used in this report.

Other measures of sound insulation include the sound reduction index, R, which is a measure
of the acoustical performance of a partition, obtained in a laboratory, and the standardised
level difference, D,r, which is used mainly in the sound insulation of domestic separating walls
and separating floors. The relevant test procedures are laid down in BSENISO 1404. A
single figure "weighted” result can be obtained from one-third octave band test results by using
a curve-fitting procedure laid down in BS ENISO 717. The subscript ‘w” is added to the
relevant descriptor (e.g. Dy).

AB
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The sound level difference, D (dB), was cbtained in each one third octave band, according to
the following formula:

D=1I-1L,

where L, s the average level in the source room
L, is the average level in the receiving room

The weighted standardised sound level difference, D, was obtained using the curve-fitting
procedure given in BS EN iSO 717-1. The standardised level difference values are plotted on
a graph and compared with a reference curve. The reference curve is moved up and/or down
untif the sum of the unfavourable deviations is as large as possible, without exceeding
32.0 dB. The standard reference curve is shown on the graphs in section 5.2.

Sound Insulation Testing Procedure

A calibration check was made both prior to and after the tests and no significant drift was
observed.

Airborne sound insulation

The loudspeaker was placed in the source room in a position to generate an even distribution
of sound throughout the room. The sound analyser was used to generate a steady random
noise signal (pink noise) which was reproduced via the loudspeaker source. The sound
pressure level was measured in the source room and receiving room over the one-third
octave band frequency range 50 Hz to 3150 Hz. Measurements were made at five positions in
each room using a measurement period of ten seconds at each position. After the first
measurement in the source room the source spectrum was reviewed and the output from the
analyser modified if required to eliminate differences of more than 6 dB between adjacent
third-octave bands. If a modification was required a repeat measurement(s) were made and
possibly further modification(s) until a suitable spectrum was obtained. The full set of
measurements was then undertaken.

The source and receiving room levels were cbtained by logarithmicaily averaging the ten
values for each source position obtained in each room.

The background noise level was measured in the receiving room. Measurements were made
at two positions using a measurement period of ten seconds.

Results Sheets

Detail test result sheets are attached for Tests A-H, pages A8 to A15.
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Sound Insulation Test Resuits

Job No: A7576
Test Date: 30/11/06
Client: Edge
Frequency | TestA | Adverse
D Deviation
(Hz) (dB) (dB)
50 50.5
| 63 57.9
8o 56.6
100 65.2
125 509 1.1
160 66 .8
200 731
250 700 10
315 710 3.0
400 76.1 09
500 80.2
630 84.5
200 70.4 96
1000 77.7 3.3
1250 71.9 10.1
1600 81.6 04
2000 87.4
2500 88.1
3150 87.6
Sum Adv. Deviations 294

Bold values: measurement limit

D, 78 D,+C
Crooa1s0 -2 76
Cepatso -3 75

Cr s003150 -5 73
Cr 503150 -8 70
L____All values above are dB

Sound Insulation: 70 dB D,+C,

Edge {Bat Cave) to Flat 1 Second Bedroom

Bickerdike Allen Partners

Test: Test A (Airborne)
Location: Edge (Bat Cave)
Flat 1 Second Bedroom
Airborne Sound Insulation Resuits D,
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Sound Insulation Test Results

Job No: A7576
Test Date: 30/11/06
Client: Edge
Frequency| TestB Adverse ,
D Deviation '
{Hz) (dB) (dB)
50 40.7
683 50.6
80 42 8
100 47.2
125 46.8
160 458
200 439
250 459 01
315 48.1 09
400 47.5 45
500 521 0.9
530 51.1 29
800 514 36
1000 52.3 37
1250 51.2 58
1600 53.3 37
2000 55.4 186
2500 58.1 09
3150 57.0
Sum Adv. Deviations 2886

Bold values: measurement limit

0, 53 Do+C
Cirooa1so -1 52 »
Cspa150 -1 52 :
Cr 1003150 -2 51
Crsogio -3 50 :

All values above are 48

Sound Insulation: 50 dB D, +Cy

Edge (Bat Cave) to Ground Floor Restaurant

Luvel Ditterence D (dB)

Test: TestB
Location: Edge (Bat Cave)

Bickerdike Allen Partners

{Airborne)

Ground Floor Restaurant

Airborne Sound Insulation Results D,
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Sound Insulation Test Resuits

Job No: A7578
Test Date: 30/11/06
Client: Edge
Frequency [ TestC | Adverse
D Deviation
(Hz) {dB) (dB)
[ 50 48.1
63 53.5
J 80__| 518
100 53.4
125 615
160 612
200 58.8 12
250 63.1
315 639 2.1
400 84 9 4.1
500 715
630 751
[ 800 73.0
1000 721 0.9
1250 68.4 586
1600 70.9 31
2000 67.6 64
2500 72.4 16
[ 3150 72.9 1.1
[ Sum Adv_Deviations 261 |

Bold values: measurgment limit

| o, 70 Dy +C
Croo.3150 -1 59
Csoa1s0 59
Cr 1003150 -3 87

chr 503150 -5 65

L___All values above are 9B

Sound Insulation: §5 dB D+C,

Edge (Main Bar Area) to Flat 7 Hallway

Level Ditterence D {dBj}

Bickerdike Allen Partners

Test: Test C (Airborne)
Location: Edge (Main Bar Area)
Flat 7 Haliway

uits D,

Airborne Sound Insulation Res
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Sound Insulation Test Results

Job No: A7576
Test Date: 30/11/06
Client: Edge

Frequency | TestD | Adverse
D Deviation
(Hz) (4B) (dB)
50 47.0
63 £0.8
30 47 9
100 60.7
125 69.6
160 69.4
200 69.2
250 71.0
315 71.9
400 71.6 04
500 72.3 07
630 71.4 26
200 71.0 4.0
1000 70.8 54
1250 69.6 7.4
1600 725 4.5
2000 76.8 02
2500 77.9
3150 77.5
Sum Adv. Deviations 252

Bold vaiues: measurement limit

Dy 73 D, +C
Cioo3150 -1 72
Cso.3180 -1 72

Cr 100-3150 -2 71
Cy 503150 -8 55
All values above are dB

Sound Insulation: 65 dB D, +C,,

Edge {Main Bar Area) to Flat 6 Haliway

Bickerdike Allen Partners

Test: TestD (Airborne)
Location: Edge (Main Bar Area)
Flat 6 Hallway

Airborne Sound Insulation Results D,
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Sound Insuiation Test Resuits

Job No: A7578 Test: TestE {Airborne)
Test Date: 30/11/06 Location: Edge (Main Bar Area)
Client: Edge 3rd Floor Lift

i
Frequencyf TeétE DAe %\::;Zi Airborne Sound Insulation Results D,,
(Hz) (aB) (dB)
50 | 374
53 47.3
.80 476
T 88
125 52.7
160 50.6 14
200 535 15
250 542 38
315 55.4 56
400 56.3 7.7
500 51.6 34
630 65.3 07
800 87.0
1000 69.4
1250 68.6 04
1600 89.7 %?
2000 70.2 E)
2500 71.4 3
3150 74.1 5
Sum Adv. Deviations | 248 2
Bold values: measurement limit 3
ke
3
D, 65 Dy, +C
Ciro0.3150 -1 B84
Cso.a1se -2 63
Crr 1003150 -5 680 1
Cr 50150 -7 58 :' Co
All values above are dB ! ST ;
i : ¢ :
! P
Sound Insulation: 58 dB D, +C,, f 10 4+ ! S ;
o o !
. S
, : : s '
0 é*g:::::::‘.‘ééé*:'ﬁ—e
OC’)OOWOOOW)OOOOOOOOOO
m®®9§22£;3888§§§§§§‘

Third Octave Band Centre Frequency (Hz)

Edge {Main Bar Area) to Third Fioor Lift page A12 Test E
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Sound Insuiation Test Resuits

Job No:  A7578 Test: TestF {(Airborne)
Test Date: 30/11/06 Location: Edge (Main Bar Area)
Client: Edge 2nd Floor Lift

Frequency Te[s)t F [;\ gx:ﬁ Airborne Sound Insulation Resuits D,
(Hz) (dB) (dB) 30 + .
50 37.7 '
63 463 :
30 46.0 i
100 45.9 ‘
125 495 70 + i
160 48.0 ;
200 49.0 !
250 50.1 19 !
315 50.5 4.5 X
400 51 1 6.9 50 {
500 55,1 39 5
630 58.2 18 :
500 50.0 1.0 !
1000 52.6 50 !
1250 811 19 :
1600 81.8 12 @ '
2000 82.4 06 a !
2500 63.9 2 !
3150 64.7 5 40 - 4
Sum Adv. Deviations 23.6 2 !
Bold values: measurement limit § !
{
30 + !
D, 59 Do+ C ; :
Ciooatso -1 58 j E
Csoa1s0 -1 58 : 3
Cr1003150 -3 56 20 4 R v“;::-:TeAs‘th:% .
Crsoa1s0 -5 54 f lm =59 4B Dw
All values above are dB { D —
[]
Sound Insulation: 54 dB D,,+C, 04+ - g
: i H
i L i
N : .
; ' .
‘ L I
Df&‘.ﬁ!f@%f@#!iif#!w‘
3383%8832328233838233333

Third Octave Band Centre Frequency (Hz)

T S e e e e e e ]

Edge (Main Bar Area) to Second Floor Lift page A13 Test F



Sound Insuiation Test Resuits

Job No: A7578
Test Date: 30/1 1/06
Client: Edge

| Frequency | Test G Adverse

D Deviation
{Hz) (dB) dB)
50 39.9
683 48.0
80 42.9
100 48.7
125 455
160 457 13
200 499 0.1
250 513 1.7
| 315 497 8.3
400 49.9 9.1
500 578 22
830 57.7 33
800 61.9 0.1
1000 64.9
1250 65.0
1600 55.4
2000 65.3
2500 66.7
3150 68.8
LSum Adv_Deviations | 54 1]

Bold values: measurement limit

| D 80 | D,+C |
Ciooa1s0 -1 59
Cr 1003150 -4 58
Cr 503150 -8 1 54
All values above are 4B

Sound Insulation: 54 d8 D, +C,,

Edge (Main Bar Area) to First Floor Lift

Bickerdike Allen Partners

Test: Test G {Airborne)
Location: Edge (Main Bar Area)
1st Floor Lift

Airborne Sound Insulation Resuits D,
30

Level Difference D (dB)
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Sound Insulation Test Resuits

Job No: A7576
Test Date: 30/11/06
Client: Edge

Frequency | TestH | Adverse
D Deviation
(Hz) {dB) {dB)
50 36.4
63 47.4
30 373
100 374
125 502
160 44 1
200 456 04
250 46.8 2.2
315 452 6.8
400 48 3 8.7
500 531 29
530 54 5 25
300 56.7 13
1000 57.4 16
1250 57.1 29
1600 58.6 1.4
2000 585 0.5
2500 61.6
3150 63.0
Sum Adv. Deviations 29.1

Bold vaiues: measuremaent limit

D, 56 Dy +C
Cio0-3150 -1 55
Csoa1s0 -2 54

Cr 1003150 -5 51
Cr.50.3150 -8 50
All values above are dB

Sound Insulation: 50 dB D +C,,

Edge {Main Bar Area} to Ground Floor Lift
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Level Difterence D (dB)

Bickerdike Allen Partners

Test: Test H
Location:

(Airborne)
Edge (Main Bar Area)
Ground Floor Lift

Airborne Sound Insulation Results D,
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B1.

SOUND PATH (1)

Old stair in comer
of Staff Toilet, Bat
Cave Bar and the
adjacent corndor

82.

Bickerdike Allen Partners

APPENDIX B
MUSIC TEST MEASUREMENTS

& RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOUND PATH (1)
EDGE, 157 COMMERCIAL STREET, E1 68BJ

Transmission from “Bat Cave” to Internal Bedroom of Flat 1 (First Floor)

COMMERCIAL
STREET E1

Street level

‘Bat Cave” music 91-95 dB(A)
iin bas&mnt

Figure B1. Illustrative Section through Building
Edge (basement), Restaurant (ground floor), and Flat No. 1 (first floor)

(a) Measurement of Music in Edge (Bat Cave)

The replay of music inside the “Bat Cave” in Edge was set at BAP's request by Edge
sound engineer, Martin Ball, to maximum, measured average 91 dB(A) and peaks

{b) Attempt to measure Music Transmitted into Flat 1 (Internal Bedroom)

With music replay at 91-95 dB(A) in the “Bat Cave”, aresident in F lat 1 advised it was
typical. The music in Flat 1 was not directly measurable, but just audible. Our sound
insulation tests showed the sound insulation is good (78 dB D,, and 70 4B Dy + Cy),
but audibility occurs because it is an internal reom with low background noise
conditions. The level when music was on (blue line in Fig. B2) was 26 dB(A), and
with music off (red line) it was the same. The bass levels were also the same. The
estimated music level (yeilow line) is 17 dB(A).

{c) BAP’s Identification of Relative Weakness at Sound Path (1)

While overall sound insulation of the concrete floor is good, we identified one relative
weakness point in the basement ceiling, termed in this report, “Sound path ( 1)". This
's between the staff toilets and bar of the “Bat Cave”. We are advised at this point in
the ceiling it is timber joist construction, where an old stair opening had been filled-in.

BAP’s Recommendation for Remedial Works to Ceiling at this Point Only
The floor above Edge is apparently concrete and does not generally require any
Work. At the point BAP identified as an airborne sound path (1), BAP recommend the

following remedial works to improve the acoustic seal to the filled-in stair opening.

Prior to works, carefully inspect the existing construction and fill well any gaps or
holes, then install an independent ceiling as illustrated in F igure B3 and seal well.

B-1
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APPENDIX B

PROPOSED REMEDIAL WORK TO PATH (1)
EDGE, 157 COMMERCIAL STREET, E1 6BJ

Figure B3. lllustrative Remedial Treatment to point of Filled Stair

Existing floorboards in Restaurant on
existing infill joists.

Existing Joists

Seal weil and improve existing
ceiling to at least 20 kg/m? e g.

.
Atleast25 mm . two layers 15 mm plasterboard.

Qlearance\

K 1 e ( r i/ “f' \f p Add new independent ceiling
A AN AU ) with at least 125 mm air space

t
i
!
H

7
~ 2 Lavers 15 mm plasterboard, mass
\ 20 kg/m® Jjoints staggered,
Independent Ceiling Jois Seal well with non-setting mastic or
spanning between wails 100 mm mineral wool, acoustic caulk.

at least 10 kg/m’*

{a) Cross Section of works to the Bat Cave Bar Area

Area of previous stair to be
checked on site, ang any
holes filled ag appropriate.

Approximate position of a
former stair filled by timber
joists and plasterboard. To
be checked on site (area of
staff toilet, ‘Bat Cave” bar
and part of corridor).

NN
(b) Location plan of remedial work area (1)

B-3
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APPENDIX C
ANALYSIS OF SOUND INSULATION TESTS

& RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOUND PATH (2)
EDGE, 157 COMMERCIAL STREET, E1 6BJ

Transmission “Main Bar Area” to Nearest Halls in Flats 1 & 2 and Lift Cabin

First Floor Flat 1 Hall jCabin 47 haiFlat2

(music estimated 29 dB(A) (TABAY 32 gB(A)) COMMERCIAL
EPRE S IR S A | » STREET E1
Front of Restaurant ;
Flatsentrance 4 Street level

7 g% 3
et p A

o

“Main Bar Area” average music "

91 dB(A) in baseme
RN

o

n 4 SOUND PATH (2)

b " » Access hatch to rear
of Lift Pit in basement
marked “Fire Door”

nt

Figure C1. iHlustrative Section through Building
Edge (basement), Restaurant (ground floor), Flat Nos. 1 & 2 (first floor)

(a) Measurement of Music in Edge (Main Bar Area)

Replay of music in the main bar area of Edge was set at BAP's request by Edge
sound engineer, Martin Ball, to maximum, measured average 91 dB(A) and peaks 94
dB(A), 7 dB higher average bass levels than the ‘Bat Cave”. The spectrum is shown
in Figure C2, for average values (solid line) and peaks (dashed black line). This
seemed compatible with the usage of the space.

(b) Analysis of Sound Insulation results to estimate Transmitted Music Levels

The music transfer to flats was not directly measurable during the daytime, but it was
audible. Sound insulation for third floor halls were not as good as first floor bedroom
path (1), (65 dB D,, + C,). It was lower in the lift cabin (68 dB D,, + C,) and on the
iower floors. In the hall of Flat 2, the estimated music level (yellow line in Figure C2)
was 32 dB(A), and in the lift cabin at ground floor it was estimated at 41 dB(A).

(c) BAP’s Identification of Relative Weakness at Sound Path (2)

We listened to transmitted music in flats available for testing and found music audible
in halls, and particularly in the common stair and lift. Detailed tests found a weakness
in the basement at a hatch at the rear of the Lift Pit, identified here as Sound path (2).
We are advised this point is a timber stud construction, with timber access hatch.

BAP’s Recommendation for Remedial Works to Lift Shaft at this Point

We do not recommend treatment to the front and sides of the lift shaft where it is
masonry, instead we recommend remedial works to airborne path (2), at the point of
the timber stud wall to lift shaft in the basement. Prior to works check with the fire
authority on fire requirements as it is marked “Fire Door Keep Locked”. For sound
nsulation, fill well gaps, then install cement particle board and mineral wool, and seal
well, as illustrated in Figure C3.

C-1
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APPENDIX C

PROPOSED REMEDIAL WORK TO PATH 2)
EDGE, 157 COMMERCIAL STREET, E1 6BJ

Figure C3. lllustrative Remedial Treatment to point at Rear of Lift Pit

Before work, consult with fire authority as hatch is marked, “Fire door keep locked”.
Far acoustics, in principle, seal the existing hatch in the rear lift pit at basement level,
cover with cement particle board, seal well with non setting acoustic mastic, and pack
cavity with mineral wool. Install two further sheets of cement particle board over the
mineral wool to provide a well sealed cavity barrier.

- Seal gaps

Existing Partition wath Hatch, seal well all air-paths with
non-setting mastic and cover

Insert mineral wool in cavity, 10 kg/m?
?Twu feaves of Cement Particle board, mass 50 kgim?

Seal gaps
/ Fix one layer cement particle board, mass 25 kg/m?

{a) Plan of works to Rear of Lift Pit Area

Existing Partition
with access hatch
to Lift Pit

o S Stair entrance
Lift Pit to Edge bar
Point of
remedial work
to Lift Pit

[ ﬁ

I
i

{b) Location Plan of remedial work area {2)
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APPENDIX D

BAP'S FURTHER RECOMMENDATION TO
INSTALL AND USE TWO SOUND LIMITER SYSTEMS

TWO SENTRY MK 2 PLUS AT-1 SYSTEMS
MANUFACTURED BY FORMULA SOUND
COPY OF EXTRACTS FROM
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

BAP have given Mr Rathor fécommendations to install two sound limiter
systems, one in the Main Bar area, and one in the Bat Cave area This is
recommended in addition to remedial construction works because of internal
habitable rooms in first floor flats, which are expected to have low levels of

ambient noise. The sound limiter system as shown below is recommended

2 x SENTRY MK2 PLUS AT-1 (RECOMMENDED BY IAN OF FORMULA SOUND)

Contact lan (technical advice) and Paula (for recocmmended installers)
at Formula Sound Limited. Ashton Road, Bredbury, Stockport, SK6 2SR
Phone: 0161 494 5650 Fax: 0161 494 5651 Email: info@formula-sound.com

Further information is available on Formula Sound website:
http://www‘formu!a—sound.com/products/avcﬂindex.php

The Sentry Overview

With the strict noise regulations in force
today no-one can afford to contravene
the noise levels laid down by the local
governing body. The Sentry, designed
- and manufactured by FormulaSound, is
a product which will help solve some of
the environmental noise problems
encountered in entertainment venues
and industry today. The Sentry works
in conjunction with a relay or contactor
and usually controls mains power. But
the Sentry is not limited to this
function; any function that can be
controlled by a relay or switch can be
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function that can be controlled by a relay or switch can be controlled by the Sentry. These
may include disconnecting loudspeakers, switching passive attenuators to reduce system
volume or acting as the trigger into an active attenuator system. It is microphone driven
and has its own microphone built in to minimise tampering.

The Sentry also incorporates the facility to operate at two different sound level thresholds
which may be selected manually, by a remote key switch or similar, or automatically by a
time switch (switches not supplied). This allows a venue to operate at different levels at
different periods of the day. e.qg. when near offices or shops. An integral timer is available
as a cost option - See price list

New features on the MK2 version

New case design provides easier connections via cable entry knock-outs and screw
terminais. A choice of internal microphone (supplied factory fitted as standard) or external
microphone. Removable cover provides access to all connections and settings. Anti-
tamper seals are provided. Anti-tamper microphone circuitry is incorporated with a front
panel indicator. Dual mains voltage operation is standard (internaily switchable).

Provision to connect a security loop is provided. This may be required to detect open doors
or windows that would impair the sound proofing of a building, etc.

Entertainment Venues

Under the Environmental Health act entertainment licences can be at risk if a Local
Authority decides excessive noise from entertainment venues is a nuisance. But what
happens in an entertainment venue when a live band or mobile disco is using their own
equipment? It is still the responsibility of the venue manager to ensure that the
regulations are adhered to and this is now possible with the Sentry. The permitted level of
noise in any venue is determined by the local environmental health officer (EHO). The
sensitivity of the Sentry can be set-up in accordance with any of these regulations. If the
permitted levels are exceeded in any venue where a Sentry is installed and the warnings
ignored, the offending equipment will be disconnected from mains power. Re-connection is
only possible by operating the reset button., The Sentry has the advantage over other
units in that it features a large bar-graph VU meter with 23 dB range to give visuai
indication of the noise level in a venue. Anyone can see what the volume level is and how
their actions are contributing to this level,

Operation

The Sentry works in conjunction with a relay or contactor, The unit Operates by supplying
a continuous voltage to the contactor which is connected to designated power outlets. If
the unit is tripped or should anyone disconnect the Sentry the power outlets will be
disconnected. The bar graph meter is colour coded from green to red, and indicates the
volume level in the venue. The red section Increases in size to aid viewing. While the
meter is operating in the green section, with even an occasional peak into the red, there is
no cause for concern. If the two red "WARNING" segments are lit this indicates that the

point as these two red sectlons of the meter., This lamp or beacon may be situated in a
remote position. If the noise level is high enough to light the "over limit" section (3 red
segments) of the meter, the noise has exceeded the permitted limit. If this is allowed to
continue the unit will trip and remove the power to the contactor. Visual indication is
provided by the lamp adjacent to the re-set button labelled "Power off". The unit must
then be re-set manually in order to restore power. The unit has its own internal
microphone and can be easily adjusted to operate at different levels. A remote reset switch
can be connected to the unit, via the auxiliary connector, A 32 amp, fully fused, boxed
contactor with low voitage interface is available from Formula Sound. Added benefits are
the extra safety and possibly lower installation costs stemming from the fact that only low
voltage cable is required as a connection to the Sentry. Alternatively 220/240V AC is
available from the Sentry to interface with 220/240V contactors or relays,
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AT-1: Overview

The AT-1 has been designed to be used in conjunction with the Sentry MK2 environmental
control unit. It is a stereo unit and its purpose is to control the volume level of an audio

AT-1 that is in use. Itis in the interests of a visiting band or DJ to connect to the AT-1 so
that they do not suffer the embarrassment of being cut off if they play to loud.

to control visiting systems by this method. With the introduction of The AT-1 this has now
changed because the controf information is derived from a microphone system (i.e. The
Sentry) so calibration is no longer required; therefore any system may be connected and
controiled, bearing in mind a few common sense points. If the visiting system is not
connected to the AT-1 the Sentry switching the available mains power in the usual manner
will control it. We feei that this wiit éncourage visiting systems to want to be connected to

The AT-1 is connected to the Sentry via a simple 4-core control cable. The unit is fitted
with two types of connector %" jacks and 3 pin XLR's for its audio connections these may
be used as balanced or unbalanced connections. The unit would normaily be connected
between the mixer or pre amp and the power amplifiers, If the volume of the system were
below the warning threshold the AT-1 device does nothing it only attenuates if the
threshold is exceeded. If attenuation is taking piace a led will illuminate to inform the user
of the approximate amount of attenuation. A led is also incorporated to inform the user if
the unit is being over loaded and is about to clip. The Audio performance of the AT-1 is of
professional quality. i.e. low distortion and low noise like all Formula Sound audio
products,
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APPENDIX E

EXTRACTS FROM REPORT
“NOISE FROM PUBS AND CLUBS (PHASE I))”

BY BUILDING RESEARCH ESTABLISHMENT (BRE)
AND CAPITA SYMONDS FOR
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS (DEFRA)

FINAL REPORT, MAY 2006
CONTRACT NO. NANR 163

Pages 1-6, 34 and 49-52
Executive Summary
Table 4 — Semantic descriptor and associated value of acceptability
Conclusions and Recommendations
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\cronyms & Abbreviations

1 CSL | Capita Symonds Ltd
BRE Building Research Establishment Ltd

i
rDefra I De artment for the Environment, Food and Rural Atfairs
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! DPS | Designated Premises Supervisor
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bringing licensed premises within the scope of the Noise Act 1996 is intended to add to and
complement existing powers. [t will provide a relatively easy to use mechanism that can be fully
implemented in response to a complaint on the night that any problem arises. T'he aim is to fill any gap
in existing legislation and reduce the time to provide effective enforcement. Such a measure is required
to help counter the potential for increased noise disturbance due to the liberalisation of the licensing

regime brought about by implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 in late 2008,

Changes to the licensing laws in 2005 mean that licensed premises can be open later and for longer
hours. Any such changes need to be supported by enforcement powers so that anti-sociaj behaviour,
where it occurs, is not tolerated, Extending the provisions of the Noise Act 1996 from dwellings to
other premises was also one of the recommendations of the Environmental Audit Committee. The new
powers are intended to provide a rapid reaction to problems when they first arise with the penaities

atmed at discouraging further repetition of the problem.

deem appropriate to local circumstances.

From October 2006, extending the provisions of the Noise Act 1996 will include licensed premises,
including temporary licenses. This will enable a local authority to serve warning notices where they
suspect that noise from licensed premises exceeds the specified permitted noise levels. If after a short

warning period the noise continues to exceed the permitted levels, the Council will be able use their

fixed penalty notices will be retained by the local authorities to help fund the service, rather than passed

directly to the Treasury, as is the current situation,

Fixed penalty notices for night noise from licensed premises will be a useful, additional tool for dealing
quickly with temporary non-persistent noise problems that, whilst disturbing to nearby residents in the
short term, are not of sufficiently negative impact to warrant the use of statutory nuisance under the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 or the powers to close licensed premises temporarily under the
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. This measure will give local authorities an extra option o take a
phased enforcement approach to dealing with night noise from licensed premises, and tailor

enforcement to the severity and impact of a noise disturbance.

The Noise Act 1996 uses a noise protocol for calculating the accepted level. It is an offence 1o cause a
night noise above the permitted level once a warning has been issyed. The current noise protocol was
developed for domestic night noise. Noise from licensed premises may be of a different nature, so a

4
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different noise protocol might be more appropriate. This project informs the development of an
appropriate noise measurement protocol for licensed premises and Defra will be consulting on the

protocol in summer 2006, before the measure is implemented.

At present, the Noise Act 1996 only applies to noise from dwellings and there are concerns that its
existing noise level measurement protocol and criteria might not be well suited to entertainment noise
from licensed premises. Consequently, Defra commissioned Capita Symonds Ltd and BRE to jointly

study methods and criteria for assessment of entertainment noise from licensed premises.

This study comprised extensive laboratory testing ot the correlation of 18 variations of 9 different noise
measurement methodologies and criteria, with the subjective response of a representative group of
ordinary members of the public; field testing of the practicability of EHPs using these methodologies
and criteria for the assessment of entertainment noise from licensed premises. The laboratory
experiments deliberately constrain some independent and confounding variables in order to test the
parameters of interest to the experiment. The conclusions should always be viewed with the
understanding that controlled experimental testing cannot, by its nature, model all combinations of

variables that exist in the field.

Whilst the primary objective of the study has been to identify which of the methodologies and criteria
tested were best suited for assessment of entertainment noise from pubs and clubs late at night, of equal
importance is the requirement that they are practicable for EHPs to enforce and are fair and realistic for

licensees to comply with.
The outcomes of the study have been as follows:

A. The majority of the members of the public reported the ability to tolerate a modest degree of
intrusive audible entertainment noise in their home late at night for a “one-off” occurrence (i.e.
occurring at intervals of less than six months), and that the onset of audibility of the entertainment

noise did not equate to a threshold of acceptability for intrusive entertainment noise.

B. The majority of EHPs also reported that a modest degree of intrusive entertainment noise from a
“one-off” occurrence was acceptable, and that the onset of audibility of the entertainment noise did
not equate to a threshold of acceptability for intrusive entertainment noise in such circumstances.
EHPs also reported that a lesser degree of intrusive entertainment noise was acceptable for more
regular occurrences (i.e. once a week), and that for either scenario the onset of audibility of the
entertainment noise did not equate to a threshold for enforcement action for intrusive entertainment

noise in such circumstances.

O

The resuits of the laboratory testing identified several methodologies and criteria, which gave

reasonably good correlation with subjective response.

D. The noise metric that provided the best overall prediction of subjective ratings of ail the

entertainment noise types tested by ordinary members of the public was the Absolute L,

+inal Report
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E. However, during the field testing it was apparent that the “highest performers” from the laboratory

testing all had clear disadvantages in use under real world conditions, so there is no clear best

option for recommendation which combines optimum correlation with subjective response with

ease and rapidity of use. The following options are considered the best of the available options, in

descending order of correlation with subjective response, each raising different issues regarding

practicability of use by EHPs.

Fmal Report

Absolute L, ~ That is an L seq 5min NOISE level value set at a single action level. However an
intrusive entertainment noise criteria based on Absolute L e, would be difficuit to use
where the existing ambient noise level without the entertainment noise was close to, equal
to or above the action level, Therefore, we would recommend an action level Absolute
Lseq, with an additional subjective requirement that the entertainment noise itself has a
clearly audible (to an otologically normal listener) contribution to the overall noise e.g. the
songs/tracks would be recognisable to a listener familiar with the music and any words
intelligible. In terms of an action level, a table in this report is provided showing various
levels of entertainment noise used in the laboratory testing and the responses of test
subject’s. In the context of this study’s objective to determine criteria that represents a
clearly unacceptable situation, the noise levels at which test subjects felt the noise was
“just unacceptable” for a one off event within a habitable room with windows closed was
at 34 dB Laeqs mnue. The range for the first two scores of unacceptability was L. s munue 34
to 37 dB. Analysis of data from the 2000/2001 National Noise Incidence Study (NNIS)
indicates that with windows closed, only a small percentage of the UK population (5.5%)
are estimated to have internal ambient noise levels above L seqs howr 34 dB and just 2.1%

above L,\eq‘g hour 37 dB.

Lo — Lago (10 music) - That is the difference between the L \o0s mn noise level with the
intrusive entertainment noise and the equivalent Ly s ny with no intrusive entertainment
noise. This allows consideration of the background level, but requires a measurement
without intrusive entertainment noise that may not be possible on the night of a complaint.
This in itself may be problem enough to make the metric unusable for “one-off” events or

as a quick response to a problem.

Lieq — Lasoss or existing Noise Act methodology (Lie ~ aes). These metrics include
some consideration of the underlying noise level at the same time as any offending noise
'evel is measured, without requiring a separate “no music” measurement to be made., The
former is slightly more effective in prediction of subjective response than the latter, but not
substantiaily so, and using the latter has logistical advantages. The performance of both
these noise metrics was less good than the previous two options, but they also avoid the

practical disadvantages highlighted above.

CSi013497/Dac (07 version 2.0
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Table 4 - Semantic descriptor and associated value of acceptability

| Score Absolute L., s minutes

| Semantic descriptor
: Clearly acceptable l 17.0
| 2 20.4
3 23.8
;, L4 27.2
| Just acceptable 3 30.6
| Just unacceptable | 6 34.0
I 37.4
g |8 10.8
§ E 4.2
| Clearly unacceptable | 10 47.5 |

Faal Report
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9.2
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CONCLUSIONS

Laboratory testing was carried out to assess the relationship between different noise metrics, and the

subjective ratings of test subjects to entertainment noise.

In this study the majority of members of the public recruited as laboratory test subjects reported the
ability to tolerate a modest degree of audibly intrusjve entertainment noise and that the threshoid of

audibility did not equate to a measure of acceptability.

The laboratory experiments deliberately constrain some independent and confounding variables in
order to test the parameters of interest to the experiment. The conclusions should always be viewed
with the understanding that controlled experimental testing cannot, by its nature, model all

combinations of variables that exist in the field.
The noise metric that provided the best overall prediction of subjective ratings was the Absolute Laeg-

Field testing was carried out to test the practicability of the different noise metrics, and record the

assessments made by EHPs to the entertainment noise being measured.

The “highest performers” in the laboratory testing also have potential downsides in field testing, so
there is no clear best option for recommendation, The following options are considered the best of the

available options for assessing noise from one-off events after 2300 hours,

Absolute Lreq with a subjectivejudgement in addition. Absolute L, ata single action level, would be
less relevant in the context where the ambient noise leve] is at or close to the action level even without
the entertainment noise. Therefore, we would recommend an action leve| Absolute Lieqs with an
additional subjective requirement that the entertainment noise itself is a clearly audible (songs/tracks
recognisable to a listener familiar with the music or words intelligible) contribution to the overall noise.
In terms of an action level, a table is provided (table 4) showing that the leve| at which subjects feit the
noise was “just unacceptable” in the context of a one off event in a habitable room with windows
closed was at 34 dB L req.5s mmue- The range for the first two scores of unacceptability was L5 minue 34
to 37 dB. Analysis of data from the 2000/2001 National Nojse Incidence Study (NNIS) was undertaken
to estimate the proportion of dwellings in the UK where internal ambient noise levels might exceed any
proposed [ . criterion without any contribution from entertainment noise. This analysis is shown
below and has assumed a 25 dB L, reduction by a closed window. and is based on 8-hour (19:00 -

07:00) L 1o, fagade noise levels at the front elevation of properties.

Final Report
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2000/2001 National Noise [ncidence Study (NNIS)
| Internal Ly e (AB) Assumed External L4 (dB) | % of UK population exceeding
| level

30 35 13.0

31 36 11.3

12 57 89

33 8 7.2

34 59 5.5

35 60 1.8

36 61 2.9

37 62 2.1

38 63 1.3

39 64 0.9

10 65 0.8

The above table from the 2000/2001 National Noise [ncidence Study (NNIS) indicates that only a smail
percentage of the UK population (5.5%) are estimated to have internal ambient noise levels above Lieqs

sour 5+ dB and just 2.1% above L e how 37 dB.

9.8 L9 ~ Lo (no music). This allows consideration of the background level, but requires a measurement
without noise on the night of the event and this may not be possible. This in itself may be problem

enough to make the metric unusable for one-off events.

9.9  L.iq - Lawos or Noise Act. These metrics include some consideration of the underlying noise level,
without requiring a separate “no music” measurement to be made. The former is slightly more etfective
in prediction of subjective response than the latter, but not substantially so, and using the latter has
logistical advantages. The performance of both these noise metrics was less good than the previous two
options, but they also avoid the practical disadvantages of the Absolute /.. with a subjective

judgement and /. o0 — [ ag (N0 music).

30
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RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the laboratory testing identified several methodologies and criteria, which gave
reasonably good correlation with subjective response. The noise metric that provided the best overal
prediction of subjective ratings of all the entertainment noise types tested by ordinary members of the
public was the Absolute L 1. However, during the field testing it was apparent that the “highest
performers™ from the laboratory testing all had clear disadvantages in use under real world conditions,
so there is no clear best option for recommendation which combines optimum correlation with
subjective response with ease and rapidity of use. The following options are considered the best of the
available options, in descending order of correlation with subjective response, each raising ditferent

issues regarding practicability of use by EHPs,

®  Absolute L eq - That is an L seq smn NOIsE level value set at a single action level, However an
intrusive entertainment noise criteria based on Absolute L., would be difficult to use
where the existing ambient noise leve| without the entertainment noise was close to, equal
to or above the action level. Therefore, we would recommend an action level Absolute
L seq. with an additional subjective requirement that the entertainment noise itself has a
clearly audible (to an otologically normal listener) contribution to the overall noise e.g. the
songs/tracks would be recognisable to a flistener familiar with the music and any words
intetligible. In terms of an action level, a table in this report is provided showing various
levels of entertainment noise used in the laboratory testing and the responses of test
subject’s responses. In the context of this study’s objective to determine criteria that
represents a clearly unacceptable situation, the noise levels at which test subjects felt the
noise was “just unacceptable” for a one off event within a habitable room with windows
closed was at 34 dB L veq s mnuwe- The range for the first two scores of unacceptability was
L reqs mmue 34 10 37 dB. Analysis of data from the 200072001 National Noise Incidence
Study (NNIS) indicates that only a smail percentage of the UK population (5.5%) are
estimated to have internal ambient noise levels above L8 bou 34 dB and just 2.1% above

L veq hour 37 dB.

® L~ Lo (no music) - That is the difference between the Lisos i noise level with the
intrusive entertainment noise and the equivalent Lasos mn with no intrusive entertainment
noise. This allows consideration of the background level, but requires a measurement
without intrusive entertainment noise that may not be possible on the night of a complaint.
[his in itself may be problem enough to make the metric unusable for “one-off” events or

as a quick response to a problem.

®  [aeq — Lasogs O existing Noise Act methodology (Laeq ~ Lasos). These metrics include
some consideration of the underlying noise level at the same time as any offending noise
level is measured, without requiring a separate “no music” measurement to be made. The

former is slightly more effective in prediction of subjective response than the latter, but not

{'imal Report
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ra
substantially so, and using the latter has logistical advantages. The performance of both
these noise metrics was less good than the previous two options, but they also avoid the

practical disadvantages highlighted above.

10.2 It is recommended that the above options should be trialed in selected regions to ensure that the most
practical option is selected to assess entertainment noise from licensed premises. The field trials have
assisted in selecting the optimum criterion but further tests should be undertaken by EHPs in normal
working conditions to establish the practicality of each option. These trials should consider both rural

and urban environments, which should enable assessments with varying levels of ambient noise levels.

10.3 The field trials also collected noise and questionnaire data for regular music events. The use of
“inaudibility” has been debated by professionals for several decades and it is recommended that further
analysis of the field trail data is undertaken, supported by additional laboratory testing to establish

further more detailed methods for assessing noise from regular music events that occur after 2300 hrs.

Firal Report
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APPENDIX F

EXTRACT FROM TECHNICAL DISCUSSIONS
RE LOCAL AUTHORITY (TOWER HAMLETS)
REQUIREMENTS FOR SOUND INSULATION AT
EDGE, 157 COMMERCIAL STREET, E1 6By

Page
BAP email to OKLM Solicitors 14 Dec. 2006 F-2
BAP email to DKLM Solicitors 13 Dec. 2006 F-2
BAP email to Paul Smith 29 Nov. 2006 F-3
Tower Hamlets EHO
BAP email to Paul Smith 28 Nov. 2006 F-4
Tower Hamlets EHO
Alkesh Solanki
EHO email to BAP 27 Nov. 2008 F-5
BAP email to Alkesh Solanki 27 Nov. 2006 F-5
Tower Hamlets EHO
Alkesh Solanki
EHO email to BAP 25 Nov. 2006 F-6
Alkesh Solanki
EHO email to BAP 25 Nov. 2006 F-7
BAP email to Alkesh Solanki 24 Nov. 2006 F-7
Tower Hamlets EHO
BAP email to DKLM Solicitors 24 Nov. 2008 F-7
BAP letter to Occupants of Flat 1 24 Nov. 2006 F-8
(As suggested by Tower Hamlets EHO, a letter was sent by BAP to
Edge Bar/Club, Hawksmoor Restaurant, and OcCcupants Flat Nos. 1-9
Advising on BAP’s intention to test at 152 Commercial Street E1 68J.
Paul Watson, Phillips Planning
email to BAP 27 Nov. 2006 F-9
Margaret Sampson Paul Watson
Tower Hamlets to Phillips Planning 27 Nov. 2006 F-g9
Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 3 Nov. 2005 F-10
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From: Howard Latham

Sent: 14 December 2006 20:03

To: 'Heena Thaker'

Cc: 'Paul Watson'; 'info@edgeclub.co.uk’; "leo.charalambides@btopenworld.com’
Subject: RE: The Edge - 157 Commercial St E1 (BAP ref 7576)

Dear Heena

Following my email to you yesterday, | had a useful telephone conversation with Mr Rathor in
which he advised on details of the building construction and we discussed my detailed
recommendations for the constructions advised. | explained the sound insulation of his
bar/club is generally good in contrast with some | have worked on, and | recommend remedial
works for two points in the construction. The first is where Mr Rathor advised a former
staircase opening (corridor near office, staff toilet and rear of 8at Cave bar) had previously
been filled with timber joists and plasterboard. For this point | recommend an independent
ceiling supported from walls with mineral wool packed in cavity, and cement particle board
layers to increase mass. The rest of the floor above the bar/club is understood to be concrete
and for this nothing is recommended as the identified paths were airborne (through holes).
Nothing is also recommended for loudspeaker mountings, because the observed paths were
not structureborne. We discussed work at a second airborne point, the former lift shaft
opening at the rear of the main Dance Floor area. This will be sealed and filled with mineral
wool and cement particle board. At the front of the lift shaft, in the entrance and staircase,
nothing is recommended because it is the original lift shaft masonry wall (covered with
mirrors). We also discussed in this building, in internal bedrooms on floors above (without
windows) background noise is low and smail sounds can be audible. For this, sound limiters
are recommended to control levels, in the two areas demonstrated to BAP during our recent
site visit. Mr Rathor said he would carry out all these recommendations. | am now working to
compiete my report and aim to send it early next week. Trust this is acceptable.

Best regards

Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners

From: Howard Latham

Sent: 13 December 2006 11:54

To: 'Heena Thaker'

Cc: 'Paul Watson'; 'info@edgediub.co.uk’; 'leo.charalambides@btopenworld.com’
Subject: RE: The Edge - 157 Commercial St E1 (BAP ref 7576)

Dear Heena
RE: The Edge - 157 Commercial St E1 (BAP ref 7576)

My draft report is nearly complete and aim to issue as a draft for discussion
tomorrow. Trust this is in order in line with initial discussions with Paul Watson on the
proposed extent of recommendations for remedial construction work in two locations,
former filled-in stair near bar of Bat Cave, and access door to base of lift shaft in
basement, also installation of a noise limiter in the Bat Cave and installation of
another noise limiter in the Dance Floor area. | copy this to the others for their info.

Best regards

Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners
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From: Howard Latham

Sent: 29 Novermnber 2006 15:47

To: 'Paul.Smith@towerhamlets.gov. uk'

Cc: 'Alkesh Solanki'; 'Abdul Mukit'; 'Derrick Harrington'; 'Paul Watson'; 'Heena Thaker';
‘leo.charafambides@btopenworid.com'; 'info@edgeciub.co.uk’

Subject: RE: Edge Bar, 157 Commercial Street (BAP ref A7576) (Flare No 70454)

Dear Paul

Thank you for your most helpful discussion today on your experience of the Edge bar music
noise transfer problems to the flats on the upper floors above. | understand that although
Alkesh Solanki is now the case officer for 157 Commercial Street, you are still involved to give
support advice and assistance. You said YOu are unable to attend site tomorrow to witness
BAP’s proposed sound insulation investigation. | understand you are busy on other pressing
noise matters elsewhere. | confirm my advice to you today my email below contained a typo,
the sub-committee meeting date should have been 3 Nov 05. In brief, | understand at that
meeting you objected to the license itself not to the application to extend hours, that the noise
nuisance was and is unresolved and complaints continue to be received from the flats above
the bar of transmitted low-frequency music noise from the bar (you referred to complaints
received from the top two floors, a bedroom on the top floor, 16 July 2005 visit resuiting in the
Section 80 Notice of 26 October 2005, 10 Nov 2005 Flat 9, 18 April 2006 Flat 1 on the first
floor on bass noise, and 21 Oct 2006 more recently, among others).

On my question on conditions, | understand you sent written conditions to Mr Singh and
although some works were carried out such as lagging of columns, you are concerned that
your main recommendation has not been implemented, i.e. removal of very large floor-
mounted bass frequency speaker units. | understand your view is that these speakers are not
acceptable in these premises and should be removed completely from the basement bar. |
understand in your negotiations with Mr Singh following the sub-committee meeting, Mr Singh
had not replied to your latest emails and on your most recent visit to the bar the bass units
were still located in the bar, that they had not been removed as your condition. | understand
these are the units referred to in the sub-committee minutes as “rear facing speakers”
because of your concern on their location close to flanking walls in the basement bar, critical
for flanking noise transmission.

On my question on the Section 80 Notice, | understand that because of the current planning
application this is exempt from the Freedom of Information Act, and that if BAP require to see
this to assist our investigation we should apply separately to Tower Hamlets Legal
Department. You helpfully suggested that Mr Singh himself might be able to provide BAP
with a copy of the Noise Abatement Notice when we meet him on site tomorrow.

| understand another outstanding condition that you require is the amplified music sound
should be controlled in both its level and its low frequency bass content. | understand you
require a proper locked-out system. to control levels from the bar's own music, and in
particular to control the music of any live bands who play in the pub/club, that it would be a
condition of their employment in the bar that they should plug their output into the house
sound system with its own limiter and controls. You referred to two examples of such
acceptable sound systems that have been found to work satisfactorily elsewhere, at the Angel
and Crown, Roman Road, and at the Carpenters Arms, Cambridge Heath Road. You said
those bars, with their own entertainment licenses and with flats located above them, had been
able to employ live bands which plugged into a controlled/limited house music system.

from residents ever since the flats were developed. | understand from your description, as |
have not yet visited site, that there are masonry walls at basement and ground floor levels,

F-3



Bickerdike Allen Partners

and a possible steel frame connected to brickwork for the upper floor flats, and the basement
contains brick alcoves and arches located under the line of the pavement. You suggested Mr
Singh should be able to provide copies of the architectural drawings (plans and sections) as it
was Mr Singh who had developed the block.

Hopefully Mr Singh, by copy of this email, would provide copies of above mentioned Section
30 Notice and architectural drawings when we meet on site tomorrow.

Best Regards
Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners

From: Howard Latham

Sent: 28 November 2006 17:18

To: ‘Paul.Smr‘th@towerhamﬁets.gov.uk'

Cc: 'Abdul Mukit’; 'Alkesh Solanki'; 'Derrick Harrington'; 'Paul Watson'; 'Heena
Thaker'; '!eo.charalambides@btopenwortd.com'; 'info@edgeciub.co.uk’

Subject: RE: Edge Bar, 157 Commercial Street (BAP ref A7576) (Flare No 70454)

Dear Mr Paui Smith
RE: Edge Bar, 157 Commercial Street (BAP ref A75786) (Flare No 70454)

BAP are asked to assist in trying to resolving low-frequency structure-borne music
noise transmitted from the basement bar ‘Edge’ into the flats on the floors above at
157 Commercial Street, and plan to carry out a sound insulation investigation with co-
operation of your colleague Mr Alkesh Solanki and a residential neighbour on 30

Nov. | have very recently been provided with a copy of the minutes of the licensing
sub committee meeting of 5 Nov 05, and understand you objected on grounds of
noise. | understand that a condition was set among other things that, ‘the applicant
to comply with all reasonable requirements from Environmental Health” and seek your
advice on your requirements in relation to music noise and sound insulation. | am
advised that you made recommendations, and that only some of these were
implemented, and seek your advice on what currently is outstanding. | will try to
contact you again by phone and hopefully we can discuss. Thanks in anticipation.

I also understand a Section 80 Notice was served on Mr Singh of Edge on 26
October 2005. | asked your colleague Mr Mukit if a Copy could be sent by email.
Would it be possible to send this before my investigation on Thursday?

Best Regards

Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners
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From: Alkesh Solanki [mai!to:Alkesh.So!anki@towerhamlets.gov.uk]

Sent: 27 November 2006 18:48

To: Howard Latham

Cc: roger-leon@hotmail.com; Derrick Harrington; Paul Smith; Paul Watson; Heena Thaker;
info@edgeciub.co.uk; info@thehawksmoor.com ; !eo.charalambides@btopenworid.com
Subject: RE: Access to residential flat's on 157 Commercial Street (BAP ref A7576)

Thanks. See you on Thursday,

Mr A Solanki, BSc (Hons) MCIEH
Frvironmental Health Ufficer
Lnvironmental Heaith

Environmental Protection

Area Team North

"ondon Borough of Tower Hamiets
Mulberry flace (AH}, 5 Clove Crescent
“andon E14 1BY
3s&eshégg@ﬂki@gmerhgmlgfs,ggv.sk
fel: 020 7364 5518

Fax: 020 7364 6831

‘Somewhere, somerhing incredible is ~aiting to be known” C.5.

From: Howard Latham {mailto:hiamam@bickerdikeaﬂen.com]

Sent: 27 Novemnber 2006 17:35

To: Alkesh Solanki

Cc: roger-leon@hotmail.com; Derrick Harrington; Paul Smith; Paul Watson; Heena Thaker;
info@edgedub.co.uk; info@thehawksmaor.com; !eo.charalambides@btopenwodd.com
Subject: RE: Access to residentia flat's on 157 Commerdal Street (BAP ref A7576)

Dear Aikesh

Thanks for arranging the sound transmission test for Thursday 1 pm. | phoned your offices
this moming and left a message confirming it. | have spcken with Mr Singh and he agreed
access to the basement bar, and with Tim of the Hawksmoor restaurant and he agreed
access to his ground floor restaurant. | have booked Bickerdike Allen Partners (BAP)'s test
equipment and two of my colleagues, Phil Wash and Vince Taylor, will assist in the testing to
start 1 pm Thursday 30 November.

On the tests, if we test with the source in the basement bar, and receiver in the ground floor
restaurant and in one upper level flat, | would expect testing would take about 3 hours. As
you know | have not yet visited site, but have seen photographs of the bar on its website, |

loudspeaker system. Comparing the two results would provide an indication of any isolation
required to the system installation itself. We would inspect the bar system mountings, and
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building fabric surfaces. BAP's own speaker-combi test would give the degree of attenuation
required to be achieved through the building fabric. We would determine the direct sound
path through the floor into the restaurant. and the indirect path through walls and any other
indirect path into the upper level flat. When we have completed our analysis, we would
prepare a summary report with recommendations for remedial work and submit this to you for
comment and approval before we advise the bar to commence any remedial work.

Trust the above brief description is of assistance. If you require any further information before
Thursday please call to discuss. Otherwise | look forward to meeting with you on site at 1
p.m. Thursday 30 November 2006. P.S. Thanks to Mr Leon for kindly allowing access, | copy
this note for his information.

Best Regards

Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners

From: Alkesh Solanki [mailto:Alkesh.Solanki@towerhamlets.gov. uk]
Sent: 25 November 2006 15.52

To: Howard Latham

Cc: roger-leon@hotmail.com; Derrick Harrington

Subject: Access to residential flat's on 157 Commercial Street.

Howard,
| have spoken to Mr Leon, of Flat 2, 157 Commaercial Street.

Mr Leon has kindly agreed to give you access to undertake your objective noise
assessment on Thursday 30 November 2006 at 1pm.

Please caonfirm to me at your earliest convenience if this is okay. | would like to have
a full written breakdown of what test's you will be carrying out prior to the ncise
assessment.

I thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.
Kind regards

Alkesh.

Mr A Solanki, 8Sc (Hons) MCIEH
Enpvironmental Heaith Officer
Invirgnmental Health

Environmental Pratection

Area Team North

London Borough of Tower Harnlets
Mutberry Place {AH), 5 Clove Crescent
London E14 1BY

stkash solanki@towerhamiels. aov.uk
Tel: 020 7364 6518

Fax: 020 7364 5831

Somewhere, something incredible is waiting to be known” C.S.

‘Norking Together for a Better Tower Hamlets
‘Neb site : hitp:/fwww towerhamiets. gov.uk
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From: Alkesh Solanki [mailto:Alkesh.Sotankj@towerhamlets.gov.uk]

Sent: 25 November 2006 15:20

To: Howard Latham

Subject: RE: Edge 157 Commercial St E1 - Noise Survey proposed Wed 29 Nov (BAP ref
A7576) (Flare No 70454)

Thanks for this.
lwent krocking on doors tcday but nobody as in.

Mr A Solanki, BSc {Hons) MCIEH
Lavironmental Health Officer

From: Howard Latham [mailto:hlatham@bickerdikeallen.com]

Sent: 24 November 2006 19:23

To: Aikesh Solanki

Subject: FW: Edge 157 Commerdial St E1 - Noise Survey proposed Wed 29 Nov (BAP ref
A7576) (Flare No 70454)

Dear Alkesh
Copy of email with letter to occupiers,

Best Regards
Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners

~~~~~ Original Message-----

From: Howard Latham

Sent: 24 November 2006 19:18

To: Heena Thaker

Cc: ’Alkesh.Solanski@towerhamlets.gov.uk'; ’Paul.Smith@towerhamlets.gov.uk’;
info@edgeclub.co.uk’; 'Paul Watson'

Subject: Edge 157 Commerdial St E1 - Noise Survey proposed Wed 29 Nov (BAP ref A7576)
(Flare No 70454)

Dear Heena

Edge 157 Commercial St E1 - Noise Survey proposed Wed 29 Nov (BAP ref A7578) (Flare
No 70454)

I write following our telephone discussion and your verbal instruction today to proceed
urgently in arranging with Tower Hamlets the proposed sound insulation survey. Hereis a
sample copy letter sent to each of the 12 flats (Nos 1-12), to the restaurant, and to the bar, in
the post tonight.

Best Regards
Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners
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e-mail: hlatham@bickerdikeallen com
7576/HGL
24 November 2006

To The Occupier

Flat 1

157 Commercial Street
LONDON E1 6BJ

Dear Sir or Madam

EDGE, 157 COMMERCIAL STREET E1
- PROPOSED NOISE SURVEY

! write to advise you that Bickerdike Allen Partners, acoustic consultants appointed by DKLM Solicitors
on behalf of Mr Rathor of Edge to investigate sound transmission from the basement bar to the flats
above and to make recommendations for remedial work o try to munimize noise impact in future, will be
carrying out a noise survey in the near future, with co-cperation of Mr Alkesh Solanki of Tower Hamlets
Environmental Health Department. Mr Solanki will contact YOou soon to discuss this survey with you.
We would be assisted in our investigation by access to the flats above the bar to determine transmitted
notse levels, and trust this survey will be possible with your co-operation.

We are seeking to arrange the survey for Wednesday 29 November, hopefully daytime. If this date and
time is convenient to you please email me at hlatham@bickerdikeailen com. Thank you in anticipation.

Yours sincerely

Howard Latham
Bickerdike Allen Partners

ce. Mr Solanki, Tower Hamlets
Ms Thaker, DKLM Solicitors



T e et b e et e,

Bickerdike Allen Partners

From: Paul Watson [mailto:PaulW@phiHips»pIanning.co.uk]
Sent: 27 November 2006 14:18

To: Howard Latham

Cc: h.thaker@dklm.co.uk; Leo C. Charalambides

Subject: F157 Commercial Street

Howard

I attach a copy of the minute of the Licensing Sub Committee of Tower Hamlets from 3 Nov
2005 which | have obtained from the committee clerk.

it may be of some use in respect of the noise issues. You will note that Paul Smith attended
and conditions that the owner must comply with reasonable noise levels to be set by the EHO
were attached.

Kind regards

Paul

From: Margaret Sampson [maiito:Margaret.Sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 November 2006 13:19

To: Paul Watson

Subject:

Minutes attached as per our earlier conversation. Regards.

raw —ve

Working Together for a Better Tower Hamlets

eb site - hitp:/Avww towerhamlets gov.uk

Copy of Minutes of 3 Nov. 2005 attached below
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LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

At a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
o N OV0 LN TR
heid on THURSDAY 3™ NOVEMBER 2005 at 6.45 PM in THE

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE,
5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

PRESENT

Members of the Sub Committee:

Caouncilior 8. Son {Chair)
Councilior A. Amos
Councilfor M. Williams

Applicants

Mr P Glazebrook Legal Representative

Mr H. Patel MD, Powernet Ltd, 157 Commercial Street
Objectors

Paul Smith Environmentai Heaith

PC K. Eglinton Police, Licensing Section

Ct C. McNamara Metropclitan Police

Mr M. Spencer Exchange Building, Commercial Street
Ms L. Tonkin Lamb Street

Mr E. Bagshaw The Cloisters, Commerciai Street

Mrs H. Bagshaw The Cloisters, Commercial Street

Mr M. Pepperell Exchange Building, Commercial Street
Ms C. Alayne Exchange Building, Commercial Street
Ms J. Dey Calvin Street

Mr P. Humberstone Folgate Street

Ms L. Cousins Priory House

Ms N. Heard The Cloisters, Commercial Street

Ms C. Cox Burhan Uddin House

Mr D. Donaghue St. George's RA.

Mr M. Lane Elder Street

Ms C. Schiockenhorror Newlon Housing Asso. RA.

Mr J. Thornton Hurford Salvi Carr, Managing Agents

There were a number of other objectors present who were unable o sign the attendance book.

Cfficers

John Cruse Trading Standards, Licensing
Kathy Butler Trading Standards, Licensing
Asithe Ranaturga Legal Advisor

Margaret Sampson Clerk to the Committee

Members of the Public in Attendance

There were several members of the public present who did not sign the attendance book.
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to introduce themselves.
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
The Clerk reported that a number of residents who had objected had submitted apclogies.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None were received.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedure were noted.



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 September (evening) and 28 September 2005, were confirmed as an
accurate record of the proceedings. At this point, the Clerk advised the Chair that several of the residents who

5. ITEMS FOR CONSDERATION
=22 LR LUNSUERATION

51 Application to Vary the Premises Licence:
Edge, 157 Commercial Street, London E1 68y (LSCO75/506)

alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and late night refreshment and also to increase the capacity limit
of the basement area. The application related to the ground and basement area of the premises which was
formerly known as Protokot,

At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Glazebrook, who was representing the applicants, advised that there were
amendments to the application as follows:

¢ The variation hours applied to the basement area only

*  The hours of the vanation being sought were now Sunday to Thursday until 02:00 and F riday
and Saturday until 04:00, for the sale of alcohol

The same hours to apply to the provision of late night refreshment

The same hours to apply to the provision of regulated entertainment

The removal of ‘exotic dancing’ from the application though there would be ‘reguiar dancers’
There would be a new applicant DPS

¢ o o o

Mr Glazebrook also confirmed that none of the applicants were present, only the owner of the premises and that
the terminal hour sought would be 30 minutes later than the hour for any of the requlated activities,

in relation to the Capacity of the premises, Mr Cruse reported that he had written several times seeking
clarification as to who was applying for what and in the absence of any reésponse, this matter had never been
clarified.

controversy regarding the premis prior to and during the time the Public Entertainment Licence had been
considered, when the premises had frequently been hired out.

This 'raised temperature’ seemed to have continued though the objections raised by residents were of a general
nature and did not point to these premises in particular. He feit that many of the problems encountered by
residents were misdirected and believed that the submission from the Metropoiitan Police sustained this point,

Mr Glazebrook went through the Police submission letter in detail, referring to points he believed to be inaccurate
and clarifying others. In doing so, Mr Glazebrook stated that cross referencing in this way highlighted the fact that
only one resident had specifically referred to one incident and that this was the only direct point that could be
related to the premise. The letter demonstrated that the complaints were generally not the responsibility of Edge
as the appiicants had learnt lessons from their previous application and the number of complaints made then.

Mr Glazebrook conciuded by saying that the premises had obviously been spotlighted by the Police due to the
high number of complaints by residents, though there was nothing that indicated these to be the responsibility of
the club. The premises were tightly controlied and none of the incidents indicated any problems with disorder.
The application as amended was fully justified.

Members sought clanfication as to Mr Patel's position and Mr Glazebrook advised that the four named applicants
were all employees of Powernet and that Mr Patel was a Director of this Company. Mr Singh was the owner of the
premises and took an active part in the operation of the business,

Members commented that it was unusual for applicants not to be present though accepted that Mr Glazebrook
had received instruction from them.



Chief Inspector McNamara and Mr Paul Smith, Environmental Health Noise Team then addressed the Sub
Committee in relation to their individual representations as Statutory Authonties.

Responding to some of the comments from Mr Glazebrook, Chief Inspector McNamara stated that some of the
mnformation had been recorded by officers on the scene who had responded directly to that incident.

In relation to the incident detailed on 30 July (No. 9 in the submission and relating to an incident of public disorder
which appeared to have started in the lobby of the premises), 14 cails had been received from members of the
public and one from a member of staff at the premises. There had been two separate references to an ron bar,
four references to bottles and two to glass ash trays, all of which was considered by the Police to be evidence of
NE3PoNSs In use.

Chief Inspector McNamara went on to say the rest of the report was as recorded and that the Police had grave
reservations regarding these premises.

Mr Smith reported that statutory noise nuisance had been witnessed on two separate occasions though he only
had details reiating to one of those to hand. This related to noise emanating from the premises causing
nuisance to a resident living above and had resulted in a Statutory Notice being served. Mr Smith also reported
Mr Singh's response to the officer who had visited the premises, that the bass noise level was as low as it couid
be.

Having visited the premises in the past week, Mr Smith reported that he was also concerned that additional
sound equipment had been instailed and that the addition of rear facing speakers was the likely source of the
problem previously reported. Noise levels had been set when the premises first opened but the introduction of
further equipment and its placement changed this. There was no noise limiter at the premises.

Mr Smith also reported that Mr Singh had now disconnected the speakers and had given an undertaking that they
would not be used. However, concern remained that the potential for noise nuisance remained. Mr Smith
confirmed that noise levels would need to be reset and that he had also identified further noise proofing works
that would be required.

Councillor Amos expressed concern that the information contained in the Police  submission did not appear to
be entirely accurate and asked why the club appeared to be the subject of covert operation.

Cl McNamara advised that whilst the day recorded against the date of one entry was wrong, all other information
was as reported and that it was for the applicant to say whether or not the club had been open on the dates
racorded. In respect of covert activity, there had been considerable community representation made to the Police
regarding the operation of this club and many different means were employed to ansure that premises operated
effectively, not only this particular  club. Of the 15 dates recorded, Police had attended and could verify seven.

CI McNamara also stated that the information regarding the date at the beginning of May had come from
intelligence reports and that he could not verify whether the club had been closed as reported by Mr Glazebrook.
A later inaident indicated that the club showed people leaving the premises beyond the licensed hours and in an
extremely drunken state, which gave rise to concerns as to the management of the premises.

it was confirmed for Councillor Williams that not all calters identified themselves to the Police and Mr Smith
confirmed that Environmental Health objections would remain irrespective of a reduction in noise levels within the
premises due to  officers concern regarding the management of the premises.

Mr Glazebrook commented that there appeared to be an assumption that something untoward may have been
going on when the premises were seen to be open at 3am and pointed out that it was a condition of the Public
Entertainment Licence that patrons should be held inside the premises to wait for cabs.

There being no further questions, the Chair invited residents to make their representations. These included Mr
Lane on behalf of Elder Street residents, Ms Dey on behalf of Calvin Street, Wheler Street and Quaker Street
residents, Mr Spencer and Mr Pepperell as both Directors and resident representatives of the Exchange Building,
Mrs Bagshaw on behalf of The Cloisters Residents Association, Mr Donaghue, Secretary, St. George's Residents
Assocation and  Mr Thornton, Hurford Salvi Carr, Managing Agents of 157 Commercial Street. Several other
residents commented throughout the presentations but did not give their names.

The premises were located on a busy main road which was also a red route and  surrounded by local narrow
streets many of which were cobbled. This was a Conservation Area with prioritised residential use alongside
ancillary business use and this had worked weli until now. Local streets were not suitable for the level of parking
now experienced; streets were often blocked leaving no access for emergency vehicles and causing noise and
nuisance to residents.

Residents also expressed concern regarding public safety due to the behaviour of patrons on leaving the
premises and the venue was not considered suitable for a residential area. No other premises in the vicinity
operated late hours and increasing these would make life unbearable for residents, many of whom had young
children.



't was reported that several residents were known to have responded to the incidents recorded in the Police
submission, which Mr Glazebrook later accepted. More objections had been submitted regarding this application
than had been made in fesponse to the onginal licence application, which was an indication of the level of
uisance and disruption expenenced by residents living near to this premise and which had not dimimnished
through time.

Yet again, residents had been woken in the early hours of the morning by the noise of patrons leaving the
premises, though the lights on the outside had been  turned down so that it looked like the premises were
closed. A number of residents were also essential workers: Indluding medical staff and the effect such continual
disruption had on them should be considered.

Mrs Bagshaw stated that the inaccuracy of the date in the Police submission may relate to how or when residents
réported the incident. The incident recorded as 2™ October related to events that ocourred on Saturday 1%
October into the 2™ and the club had been cpen. Mrs Bagshaw then identified herself as one of the residents
who had rung the Police on the weekend of 30 July, the incident referred to by Cl McNamara earlier. Mrs
Bagshaw recounted in deta) what she had seen from the time a group of people left the premises until they were
out of sight which confirmed the submission as recorded.

club and residents directly watnessed events. This was the only premise in the vicinity licensed untij the early
hours and patrons were noisy on dispersal: many looking to get a cab and many with bottles of what appeared to
be alcohol. Broken giass on local streets was a particular problem on a Sunday morning. Residents were
regularly witnessing outbreaks of naise, nuisance and violent behaviour, as per the incident recorded in Appendix
92 of the report.

Mr Pepperell stated that there were four floors of flats in the Exchange Building that fronted Commercial Street.
Whilst mindful of the perspective that residents may be demonizing the premises, he wished to stress that
residents were professional people who were reporting what they saw.

Mr Donaghue stated that the patrons of other premises were seen and heard by residents between 11pm and
midnight but not tater when this was the only place open. The premise was not suitable for use as a club as there
was a very small access/egress area and it was not therefore possible to arrange an effective dispersal route,
problems associated with dispersal being the main source of nuisance for many.

Mr Donaghue aiso stated that Mr Singh dppeared to be the owner, manager and operator of the premises yet
was not the person applying for the licence. He was never the one taking responsibility, always saying it was
Someone eise’s  problem. The jast application had agreed a set of rules and conditions and Mr Singh had given
assurances which had not been kept.

One resident reported that she lived in a ground floor fiat dlose to the prermises and that the consistency of noise
and disturbance had meant that she had had to give up her studies and was also receiving medical treatment

Mr Thornton confirmed that investigations were continuing as to whether the premises use was allowed within the
ieasehold covenant though no action had been taken at this point,

Mr Glazebrook responded to the above. He retained the belief that the premises had been spotlighted by the
Police and that many of the problems contained in the submissions from residents were not pertinent to the
premises. The frontage of the premises was on a main thoroughfare and could easily be confused with general
street activities.

Mr Donaghue stated that the residents above the premises had moved out and that the incidents reported were
as seen by residents and related to this specific club.

The Chair thanked everyone for their respective submissions and reported that the Sub Committee would now, at
9.05pm, adjourn to consider the evidence presented.

The Sub Committee reconvened at 10pm.



The Chair reported that the Sub Commuttee had accepted the application as amended with the exception of the
operating hours on a Sunday. Members had expressed some concern regarding the level of management of the
premises and had set stringent conditions which they expected to see operated. If this was not the case, it would
be necessary to consider the future of the premises very seriously. It should also be noted that if necessary, the
Police and the Local Authority had the power to close premises that did not uphold the licensing objectives or
who did not cperate within the terms and use of their licence. Mr Ranatunga was asked to detail the conditions of
the licence.

The Sub Committee RESOLVED

That the application to vary the Premises Licence for Edge, 157 Commercial Street, London E1 6BJ be
GRANTED as amended and relates to the basement area only:

Hours for the sale of alcohot

Monday — Thursday 11:00 to 0200, Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 04:00, Sunday 11.00 to Midnight.
Prenises to close 30 minutes later than the hours for reguiated activity on every day.

Late Night Refreshment

Monday — Thursday 23:00 to 02:00, Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 04:00, Sunday 23:00 to Midnight.

Reguiated Entertainment

Monday — Thursday 18:00 to 02:00, Friday and Saturday 18:00 to 04:00, Sunday 18:00 to Midnight.
Capacity of basement area increased to 215 persons including staff.

A minimum of 2 Registered Door Supervisors to be on duty at all times the premise is open, including
private events.

The numbers of patrons must be monitored and recorded by use of clickers at all times.

A person capable of acting on behalf of the applicant must be on the premises at all times a private
avent takes place.

At all times the premises are operated under this licence, emergency axit routes from the basement
nto the ground floor premises and to the street there from shail be readily available at all times.

The applicant to comply with all reasonable requirements from Environmental Health and sound levels
must be set and maintained in agreement with Environmental Health (Noise) Officers.

All noise emanating from the premise must not cause a statutory nuisance as set out in Section 79, Sub-
section (1) paragraph (g) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 within any other premise.

The windows at the front of the premises are to be kept shut whilst the premises are used under this
licence.

Patrons are to be held inside the premises whilst waiting for transport.

Signage to be displayed within the premises asking patrons to leave quietly and be respectful of
residential amenity.

All bottled drinks to be served in plastic glasses.
Alcohol purchased in the premises must be consumed within the premises and  not taken cutside.
Mr Ranatunga also advised of the right of appeal.

The Chair reiterated the grave concerns Members held relating to the effective managemant of the premises.

Whilst Members would not wish to see iocal businesses close, they must also be respectful to the amenity of
local residents.

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 10 05pm.

CHAIR
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TOWN AN COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
{as amended by the P!anning and Compensation Act 1991 ang the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004)

TEMPORARY STOP NOTICE

ISSUED BY:

THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON BOROUGH
OF TOWER HAMLETS, of the Town Hail, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London E14 2BG ("the Counci”)

TO:

(1) Mr Jaspaj Singh Rathor of 157 Commerciaj Street, London, E1
(2)  Powernet Limited of 501 High Roagq, Leytonstone. London, E11

(3) Mr Guizar Singh Rathor of 89 Auckland Road, liford, Essex, IG1
4SG

(4)  Eastwillow Properties Limited care of City Chartereq
Accountants, 540 5" Floor Linen Hal, 162-168 Regent Street,
London, W1B 5TF

(5) The Occupier(s) of the basement and  ground floor, 157
Commercial Street, London, E1 6By

(6) The Owner of the basement and groung floor, 157 Commercial
Street, London, £1 6BJ

1. On 29" qay of February 2008, the Council has issyeq this temparary
stop notice alleging that there has been 3 breach of Planning controj on
the land described in paragraph 4 below.

2. This temporary stop notice is issued by the Council, in exercise of their
POwer in section 171E of the 1990 Act, because they think that it IS
2xpedient that the activity specified in this notice should cease on the
'and described in Paragraph 4 below The Council NOW prohibits the
carrying out of the activity specified in this notice. Important additional
information is given in the Annex to this notice.

07/03/0‘/



3.

(1)

THE REASONS FOR ISSUING THIS NOTICE

The unauthorised ysae of the Premises 33 3 bar/club outside the
hours of 9.00am 1o midnight, onday to Saturday and 9.00am to
11.30pm on Sundays (as conditioned in planning permission
reference PA/06102242) ] causing Unacceptable ate night noise
and disturbance, to the detriment of the living conditions ang
amenity of Surrounding OCCupiers, and to the amenity of the
surrounding area generally.

The use of the property ag 3 bar/club Outside the hours of 9.00am to
Midnight, Monday to Saturday and 9.00am to 11.30pm on Sundays,

WHAT YOU ARE REQUIRED To DO:.

Cease the activity specified in Paragraph 5 of this notice.

WHEN THiIs NOTICE TAKES EFFECT:.

This Notice shaj take effect on the 29" day of February 2008 when 4
the activity specified in thig notice shaj Cease. Thjg naotice will Cease to
Nave effect on 2" day of March 2003,

Dated: the 29* day of February 2003

SIGNED: .

e

Designation: A*Applications Manager

On behaif of The Mayor and Burgesses of the London 80rough of Tower

Hamiets, the Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London E14 2BG

’,vw//'\l/N



Nominated Officer: Mr Cain Duncan, Planning Enforcement Officer

Telephone Number 0207 264 3975

37/q (%



THE ANNEX

WARNING

THIS NOTICE TAKES EFFECT ON THE DATE SPECIFIED IN
PARAGRAPH 7

THERE IS NO RIGHT OF APPEAL TO THE FIRST SECRETARY OF STATE
AGAINST THIS NOTICE

Itis an offence to contravene 3 temporary stop notice after a site notice hasg
been displayed or the temporary stop notice hag been served on you. (Section
171G of the1990 Act). If you then fail to comply with the temporary stop notice
you wiil be at risk of immediate pProsecution in the Magistrates’ Counrt, for
which the maximum Penalty is £20,000 on Summary conviction for a first
offence and for any subsequent offence. The fine on conviction on indictment is
unlimited. If you are in any doubt about what this notice requires youy to do, you
should get in touch immediatety with:

Mr Cain Duncan
Planning Enforcement

Development ang Renewa|

Mulberry Place (AH) Anchorage House
London, E14 gva

Phone: 0207 364 3975

if you need independent advice about thig notice, you are advised to contact
urgently a lawyer, planning consultant or other professionay adviser Specialising
in planning matters. If you wish to contest the validity of the notice, you may
only do so by an application to the High Court for judicial review.

97/051433
//



‘tap of Moras:

Temporary Stop Notice
Site Plan for 157
Commercial Street,
London, E1 6By

T sfthiced Ty FABLary 108 fram Crirance Toey Zgeat

3 NTningranng survay g TEWON AVSLDa 3t rig s e
DI awn o agyr Pl LY.

Tipmaucron n LRSS B S 1L WS ‘B wreut o ge

HTUSSEN Ot Tarance T e ay

OO Rty _InTon deen e e R

ap esnlksry u:en'fevcnm.csn"csrimap,Esn'map';’Sen’iceName:()V

Scale 1:125¢0

Wirds&C?icm‘v'c*r\tmn=4 O&Fo

2902,

B

200K



Al A Y VNI

Certinéate of Service ¢ In the ‘rOWWmN?ﬁ“ﬁfmﬁm"é“ ACT 1390
{as amended by the P'anning and Compensations
Act 1991 and the Planning and Compulsory

f Purchases Act 2004)

i

| THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE |

/ LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

/ Mr Jaspa| Singh Rathor, i
187 Commercial Street, London, E1 68y

|
|
|
> T Vs h
Onthe . '."‘f.fA.4......7_.’!:.v.‘.’,‘.'.?‘v...r.?’..'.‘?......,.‘...,..._.........,...‘..“:msmaam

/’
T i O
the... . .. TRy ’(:.’;,’.... C/) Vil iinsart iitie o descrption of documents serveq
4 copy of which ig attached to thig notice wag served on

/’)IA;“/ ”/‘/./14..‘,/‘%'!/’.’.1'(,?,5 /:’au/u/p/f’/f/*)fﬂ«rl/l:c‘/f/’
iCk 3s appropriate B G e d
} - Dy first class post - by Document Exchange
4 By deiiven’ng to or leaving at i by personaily handin

a permitted place

" by fax Mmachine (. lime sent) -2 by other g

- ectronic means
{you ma Y want to enciose a copy of (please Specify)
the transmission sheet)
- by cther means (please specify)

i L.7’o/¢ A f'/“vv, 2 /c;u./ o ie, 4,'10/ Ve /((..,

! . . - , ,
S Uiy, CF e Ay . !ov, Moke, G my :-'a,/ .'.ru/
;dlg . ""'tt{u;é ",f“/o‘,:,#‘ Y

/v;‘r‘v.*((/‘xf'»cc, w"/lw > f s /,)

-

e

at (insert address whern service
ected, include fax ar Ox number,
Xafl address or other electrone i0)

Seing the defendant’s:

- residence . registereq office
«place of business - other (please specify)

N

) . S /) / g
¥’ The date of service js therefore deemed to be e LT Ly

|
!

1

13
{
f
f

.‘,..,.;.A.......,“..“......4..A,(/hserfdata~seeoverforgufdanca)
I beligve that the facts stated in thig Cem’ﬂcato are tryue.

i //’ , . ') beoood

 Full Name. S R A RTINS

T e

o Ve : . L
Signed/’/“““v— Position Held”

Date. . 7 . e
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TOWER HAMLETS

/:; ‘) {%;/ s ?

Localities, Communities & Culture
Trading Standards and Environmental

To Paul Johnson Health (Commercial)
Contact Mohshin Ali Licensing Section
Extension 3498 Mulberry Place (AH)
Date 28 March 2008 5 Clove Creacent
PO BOX 55739
Regarding Edge, 157 Commercial Street, London £14 18Y

London E1 6BJ Tel 020 7364 5498
Fax 0207364 0863
Www.towerhamiets.gov.uk

As requested, please find enclosed a copy of the current premises licence for the above.
Please see below the history of complaints received by Licensing for the past three years:

Monday 14 March 2005 - 024137

On Friday, Saturday and Sunday approximately 50 patrons of Protokol (previous name of
the premises) came out of the premises aftter midnight and 3:30 am and caused a nuisance.
Cabs were pulling up and tooting for the customers and touts were hanging about.

Licensing wrote enforcement letter (21 March 2005) to Mr. Singh and solicitor stating that
a complaint had been recejved.

Thursday 7 April 2005 - 024294

On 31 March 2005 nuisance was caused by patrons. Noise from patrons leaving the club at
2am in the morning, rowing outside over cabs and then staff were trashing bottles at 3am
making a noise. The complainant stated that the car parking was getting worse and the
prostitution increasing. Also, no door supervisors were outside the premises as customers
were leaving evidence of alcohol being sold after hours and cach week the issues are
getting worse.

This was being looked into by the Police.

MULicensmg Word97 20031 ic .»\ct_Hareiet\Revicws‘Mcmos\(‘emmerczaiSl157 EH.001 doc



Monday 23 May 2005 - 024692

On 21 May 2005 at 4am crowds of drunken and noisy patrons came out of the premises.
Complainant said the police went by in the very early hours of the morning and stopped,
went into the premises and came out again and then went away. Complainant was
concerned that there would be racist incidents between the Eastern European and the Asian
youths as she has seen them arguing and considering that the premises has been holding
Eastern European nights. Also, Saturday nights were becoming a problem

around 11.45pm and there was one door supervisor at the door and no queuing. We did not
go in. Complainant advised that objections to the variation application may be submitted.

Monday 13 June 2005 - 024839

Complainant contacted the noise team to advise that there were 20 persons outside protocol.
Complainant said that the noise team said as it was a restaurant or club and there was
nothing to be done.

Complainant was advised that there js no condition on the licence that states there can only
be 5 people outside the premises.

Monday 1 August 2005 - 025131

Complainant was upset that on F riday 29th around 02:00 hours there were about 100 people
tighting outside the club with broken glass everywhere. There were about § Police cars.
Complainant was advised that we are liaising with the Police and it is an ongoing process.
Matter was referred to the Police.

The following complaints were received under the Licensing Act 2003:

Thursday 12 January 2006 - 026251
Complaint received in relation to parking availability in surrounding area.

Complainant was advised on the option to review the premises licence.
Thursday 9 March 2006 - 026554
Complainant received that on the last 3 Saturday nights into Sunday mornings there have

been reports of 4 to 4:45am noise, of the excessive drunken and nuisance from vehicles

Licensing sent enforcement letter although premises licensed unti] 4:30. Licence also
allows patrons to wait inside while awaiting taxis.

ML icensing Word97 20030 e ,f\ct’_Harclet\Revnews\Mcmos‘zCommerCr'dlStl57 EH001 doc



Thursday 5 October 2006 - 028137

Complainant says that *Beat Therapy’ is planning to hold an event and has been to Edge
before and residents get noisy fall-out from these nmights. Also asked if it could be
something to do with the type of clientele encouraged by this promoter?

Complaint was torwarded to noise patrol.

Monday 2 April 2007 - 030045
Complainant said F riday 30" March 2007 Edge hosted club night, which caused long
parking problems and noisy departures at 4:30am. Then on the afternoon of Saturday 31*

music turned down.

Issues with the premises were being looked into by the Police, Complainant was advised
accordingly.

Tuesday 4 December 2007 - 034177
Complainant received in relation the premises breaching Planning conditions.
Matter referred to planning

4 December 2007 - 034179

Another complainant received in relation the premises breaching Planning conditions.
Complaint was referred to Planning

6 December 2007 - 034228

Complainant says the premises were operating last Saturday ni ght (1st December 2007).
Noise nuisance reported to noise patrol at 2.08am Sunday morning (2nd December 2007).

The premises were licensed until 4am and complainant has been advised accordingly.

[ hope the above is of some use. [f you require any further information, do not hesitate to
contact me.

Regards
s
way ?
AL

Mohshin Al
Licensing Officer

M LicensingsWord972003Lic :\ct~Hareiet\Rcv1ews\MemOS‘CommercmiSt157 EH.001 doc
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PRECIS OF EVENTS

On the 16™ July 2005, Alkesh Solanki. Environmental Health Officer, whilst on duty
on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol Service, at approximately 00:22 hours received a
complaint tfrom of 157 Commercial Street, London E1 of noise nuisance
¢manating from the Edge Nightclub, 157 Commercial Street, E1. He visited the
complainant at 00:39hrs and witnessed a statutory noise nuisance within the
complainant’s flat. He subsequently spoke to Mr J Singh, the club owner and
requested that the volume and bass be reduced.

On the 6™ August 2005, whilst working on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol Service,
Mr Abdur Ripon Rob (Environmental Health Officer), at approximately 23:25hrs
received a complaint from MR of [lat @, 157 Commercial Street, London El of
noise nuisance from the playing ot loud amplified music emanating from the Edge
Nightclub. On entering the complainant’s flat at 23:58hrs, he witnessed loud bass

that Mr J Singh, the club owner, reduce the volume and bass accordingly.

On the 26" October 2005, John Goodrick, Technical Officer, subsequently served an
Abatement Notice on Mr J Singh by hand at his premises at 157 Commercial Street,
El in view of the number of complainant’s received and statutory noise nuisances
witnessed to date.

On the 7" December 2006, Mr Muhammad Islam, Environmental Health Officer,
whilst on duty on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol service, at approximately 00:40hrs
received a complaint from the tenant of Flat 1, 157 Commercial Street, London E1 of
noise nuisance emanating from the Edge Nightclub, 157 Commercial Street, F1. He
visited the complainant at 01:15hrs and witnessed a statutory noise nuisance within
the complainant’s flat.

On the 24™ December 2006, Ms Lorraine Woods, Environmental Health Technical
Officer, whilst on duty on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol service, at approximately
00:47hrs received a complaint from the tenant of Flat @, 157 Commercial Street,
London E1 of noise nuisance emanating from the Edge Nightclub, 157 C ommercial
Street, E1. She visited the complainant at 01:25hrs and witnessed a statutory noise
nuisance within the complainant’s lat. She subsequently telephoned and then went
into Club and requested that Mr J Singh, the club owner, reduce the volume and bass
accordingly where this was complied with by 02:00hrs.

On the 14" January 2007, whilst on duty on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol Service,
Lorraine Woods, Environmental Health Technical Otficer, received another complaint
from the occupier of Flat #. 157 Commercial Street, London E1 at approximately

00:01hrs of turther noise nuisance emanating from the Edge Nightclub. At 1:02hrs

Abatement Notice.

¢ Documents and Scmngs‘vp}uhnson\Deskmp\ The EdgePrecis of Events doc
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On the 6™ January 2007 this department objected to the two concurrent planning
applications that were submitted to convert the ground floor and basement into either
(1) a wine bar or ( 2) an entertainment venue on the basis that noise €manating from
the edge, 157 Commerciaj Street, London E1, will continue to be a problem,

On the 4 February 2007, Mr Muhammad Islam, Environmenta] Health Officer,
whilst on duty on the Out ot Hours Noise Patrol service, at approximately 00:42hrs
received a complaint from the tenant of F lat®. 157 Commercial Street. London E| of
noise nuisance cmanating from the Edge Nightclub, 157 C ommercial Street. E|. He
visited the complainant at 01:52hrs and witnessed a statutory noise nuisance within
the complainant’s flat.

audible in the complainant’s rear bedroom, Hence, another breach of the Abatement
Notice was witnessed. He subsequently visited the nightclub and interviewed a Mr
Virag who informed him that he intended to get his acoustician back in order to
identify the problem.

On the 7 April 2007 again whilst on duty on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol Service,
Mr Abdur Ripon Rob received another complaint from a Ms Turner who is another
resident within the flats above 157 Commercial Street. He telephoned the
complainant at 00:23hrs and subsequently visited her at 01.09hrs when he witnessed a
statutory noise nuisance being caused from the playing of excessively loud bass music
which was clearly audible in her bedroom and living room. He went upstairs to flat @
and could clearly hear the DJ. He subsequently visited the nightclub and interviewed

Notice had been witnessed.

On the 13" April 2007, Alkesh Solanki, Environmenta] Health Officer, whilst on duty
on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol Service at approximately 23:20hrs, recejved another
complainant from Wiew B@etew o f one of the flats above 157 Commerciaj Street,
London E1 of further noise nuisance €manating from the Edge Nightclub, My Solanki
visited her at 01:05hrs and witnessed a statutory noise nuisance being caused again
from the playing of excessively loud music from the Nightclub below:. The music
was clearly audible in the hallway, bathroom and living room of the complainant’s
flat. At 01:20hrs, Mr Solanki visited the Edge Nightclub and interviewed the duty
manager, a Mr Ray Singh. He requested that both the volume of bass be reduced
immediately. At 01:44hrs the complainant said the music was stj]j audible in her flat
S0 Mr Solanki requested Mr Singh to reduce the volume still further. The music was
then turned off. Mr Singh continued debating the issue with Mr Solanki unti] he left
the premises at 02:03hrs.

C *Documents and S‘emng_s‘p.johnson\Desktop\.The Edge'Precis of Events.doc



On the 23" June 2007 Mr Okey Ngoka, Technical Officer, whilst on duty on the

Out of Hours Noise Patro] Service, received another complaint from XS ot

Flat @, 157 Commercial Street, London E| of very loud music €manating from the
Edge Nightclub. He visited the complainant at 00:37hrs. He subsequently visited the
complainant at 01:15hrs and witnessed a statutory noise nuisance within this third
floor flat emanating from The Edge Nightclub. The officer contirmed that the noise
was definitely structure borne sound energy being transmitted through the building.

A letter was sent to the club proprietor, Mr Jaspel Singh, dated F riday 2™ February
advising that we have witnessed noise amounting to a Statutory nuisance emanating
from the club on the 7" December 2006, 24™ December 2006 and 14" January 2007

letter that the noise Abatement Notice served on him dated 26" October 2005 still
remains in force and a further breach of the notice wil] result in the Council applying

1. Removal of equipment capable of producing amplified or music; and
2. Removal of ajl materials that could be played on the amplified equipment
i.e. tapes, CD’s and vinyl records.

Since our last letter to the club proprietor, Mr Jaspel Singh dated 2" February 2007
we have further written to the club proprietor, on 7" F ebruary 2007, advising him that
that we have witnessed a turther noise amounting to statutory nuisance. This
contravention was witnessed on 4 February 2007.

On the 9™ February 2008, Mr Ben Milligan, Environmental Health Officer, whilst on
duty on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol service, at approximately 00:25 hours received
a complaint from the tenant of F lat®, 157 Commercial Street, London E1 of noise
nuisance emanating from the Edge Nightclub, 157 Commercial Street, E1. He visited
the complainant at 01 :52hrs and witnessed a statutory noise nuisance within the
complainant’s flat.

On the 1" March 2008, Mr Ben Milligan, Environmenta] Health Officer, whilst on
duty on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol service, at approximately 00:10 hours received
a complaint from the tenant of F lat @, 157 Commercial Street, London E] of noise
nuisance emanating from the Edge Nightclub, 157 Commercial Street, E1. He visited
the complainant at 01:03hrs and witnessed a statutory noise nuisance within the
complainant’s flat. The music trom the club was at such a level that the floor was
vibrating. The Officer then spoke to the owner where the music was reduced. Mr
Milligan also bought to the attention of Mr Singh that as well as the premises causing
A noise nuisance it was in contravention of it Planning permitted hours.

On the 16" March 2008, Mr Ben Milligan, Environmental Health Officer, whilst on
duty on the Out of Hours Noise Patrol service, at approximately 00:17 hours received
a complaint from the tenant of F lat®, 157 Commercial Street, London E| of noise
nuisance cmanating from the Edge Nightclub, 157 Commercial Street, E1. He visited

C *Documents and Scmngs\p.johnson\Deskmp\ The Edge'Precis of Events. doc



Since the section 80 Environmental Protection Act Abatement Notice was served this
department, to date, has received approximately 65 complaints from residents
regarding loud amplified music from The Edge, 157 Commercial Street, London E1
and witnessed 12 contraventions of the Environmental Protection Act section 80
Notice served on 26" October 2005,

€ Documents and Settingsip johnson\l)esktop\ The Edge:Precis of Events doc



